ALAMEDA COUNTY L J ‘ ~
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Od ‘
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 13, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Nissan Saidian {510) 567-6700

5733 Medallion Ct. : FAX (510) 337-9335

Castro Valley, CA 94522
Dear Mr. Saidian:
Subject; Fuel Leak Case N(’)"-;.;_RQQ-Q, 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the December 29, 2005 Report of Area
Well Survey, Site Conceptual Model & Workplan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment
for the subject site prepared by Aqua Science Engineers. Additional off-site borings and one
monitoring well are proposed to further investigate the extent of the hydrocarbon release from this
site. We generally approve of the work plan and request that you address the following technical
comments and submit the technical report requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. We request that one additional monitoring well be installed near former boring BH-B. This
well will enhance the understanding of the plume shape and the expected hydrocarbon
concentration beneath the neighboring residential properties.

2. You may use field observations and existing monitoring data to determine the appropriate
screen interval for the new wells. We recommend that the screen interval be no greater than
10" in length, '

3. As onsite contaminant concentrations remain elevated, we concur that your investigation
report include a corrective action plan, which targets the onsite source areas.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the technical reports according the schedule below:
» April 17, 2006-Off-site investigation report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC}) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. [n September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
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storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet,
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swreb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to efectronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:

" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached document or report is true and correct o the best of my knowledge.”

This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Additionally, to be considered a valid technical report you are to present site specific data, data
interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately licensed professional and
include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

i X

Barney f. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Attachment: pdf instructions

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Suite C, Danville, CA 94526

1_13_06 t310Central



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

¢ 7

ENVIRONMENTAL HEA!LTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

May 6, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. - (510) 567-6700
Mr. Nissan Saidian FAX (510) 337-9335

5733 Medailion Ct.
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Dear Mr. Saidian:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO22, 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has recently reviewed the case file for the:
subject site and determined that additional information is required to progress toward
case closure. We require that additional monitoring well(s) be instailed to menitor the
down-gradient edge of the petroteum plume. Please submit a work plan to fulfill this
need and address the following technical comments when performing your proposed
work.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater at the site is shallow, reportedly ranging from 3-6' bgs and sail type has
been described as silty sand of relatively high conductivity to the depth explored , 18’
bgs. Your consultant, therefore, states that groundwater is likely within the shallow
utilities and trenches on and off-site.  However, it does not appear that petroleum
contamination has migrated into the storm drains, which were sampled. Releases of
petroleum have occurred over time from the tanks, piping and dispensers as
indicated by historic grab samples and monitoring well results. We request that you,
develop a site conceptual model (SCM) to describe the residual contamination and
its likely migration in the subsurface and its potential impact to sensitive receptors.
Please include an evaluation of both lateral and vertical contaminant migration and -
its potential impact to sensitive receptors. Please submit your SCM as requested
below.

2. Please submit a conduit study including a well survey of all wells (monitoring and
production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed (sealed with concrete),
abandoned (improperly destroyed); and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic
protection wells) within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject site. As part of your detailed .
well survey, please perform a background study of the historical land uses of the site
and properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the resuits of your background study to
determine the existence of unrecorded/unknown {(abandoned) wells, such as old
deep agricultural wells, or private residential wells that can act as pathways for
migration of contamination at and/or from your site. Please submit your conduit
study as requested below.

3, Please provide a work plan to determine the lateral and vertical extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. it is anticipated that your investigation will include off-
site borings and wells due to the variable groundwater gradient reported. Piease
submit your work plan as requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the technical reports according the schedule beiow:

s June 6, 2005- Site Conceptual Model, conduit study and work plan for plume
characterization.

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted fo this office must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, th
following: -

“I dectare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or. report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.”

This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your
company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Additionatly, to be considered a valid technical report you are to present site specific
data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately licensed |
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this
fuel leak case meet this requirement.

if you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

M .

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: files, D. Drogos
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE tnc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

5_6_05 1310Central
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Augunst 18, 2003

Mr. Amir K. Gholami q/’)/
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency O

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBIECT: ADDENDUM TO DECEMBER 13, 2002 WORKPLAN
Alaska Gasoline
1310 Central Avenne
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Per our discussions regarding this site and your letter dated June 23,
2003, ASE has spoken to several cmployces of the City of Alameda Public
Works Department to determine whether there may be a possibility of
groundwater entering the sewer through seams, breaks, etc. The city
does not regularly pressure test the lines and would have no information
rcgarding whether the lines may have any seams. There would be three
methods w delermine whether the sewer line could have seams or other
possible points of leakage. These three methods would be 1) conduct a
pressurc lest on the line, 2} conduct a camera survey of the line, or 3)
collect samples from each end of the line. The least expensive method of
these three is to collect liguid samples from the sewer line. For this
reason, ASE proposes collecting liquid samples from the closest manhole
in both directions from the site using a bailer. The samples will be
collected in the same manner and submitted to the laboratory for the
same analyses as the other sample for this assessment.

208 W. El Piiado, Danville, Californig 94526 » G258209391 » Fax 9258374853



Aug 19 03 10:05a 8925-837-4853

L] . .

Should you have any questions or commenis, please feel free to call us at
(925) 820-9391,

Respectfully submitted,
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

@ o A??G REA.

Robert E. Kitag, R
Scnior Geologist

ce:  Mr. Nissan Saidian, 5733 Medallion Court, Castro Valley, CA 94522



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ROOG0C0022 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

June 23, 2003 (510) 567-6700

FAX (610} 337-9335
Mr, Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522

Dear Mr. Saidian:
RE: Alaska Gasoline, 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed
the case file for the subject site including the December 13, 2003 Workplan for soil and
Groundwater Assessment by Mr. Robert Kithay of Aqua Science Engineers. The above
has also been discussed with Mr. Kithay of Aqua Science Engineers. As you are aware
additional investigation and Conduit Study was required to determine whether subsurface
utility lines could provide a preferential pathway for the existing plume. The submitted
workplan is acceptable to this office. However, per my discussion with Mr, Kithay of
Aqua Science Engineers, you should address additional plan regarding the Central Ave
sewer line specifically around BH-B soil boring and submit the addendum to this office.
Please continue with the monitoring plan as specified previously.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

‘ l: f ] ‘! w2 B

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D.Drogos, A.Gholami
v Mr. R, Kitay, ASE Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ROG000022 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 15, 2003 . ‘ (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court

Castro Valley, CA 94522
Dear Mr. Saidian:
RE: Alaska Gasoline, 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County Environmental Health, Locat Oversight Program (LOP), has reviewed
the case file for the subject site including the December 13, 2002 Workplan for soil and
Groundwater Assessment as well as its Addendum dated August 18, 2003, by Mr. Robert
Kithay of Aqua Science Engineers. 1have also discussed with Mr. Kithay of Aqua
Science Engineers. The work plan and the addendum addresses the required additional
investigation and Conduit Study to determine whether subsurface utility lines could
provide a preferential pathway for the existing ptume. This office concurs with the
submitted workplan and its Addendum. The monitoring plan must continue as specified
previously.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.
Sincerely,

f -
Wﬂdy@@@@\

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D.Drogos, A.Gholami
Mr. R. Kitay, ASE Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O
O
AGENCY D
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
11,2002 ‘
ENVIRONMEMNTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Nissan Saidian 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
5733 Medallion Court Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Castro Valley, CA 94522

(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Saidian:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000022, 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA 94502

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program {(LOP), has reviewed the case
file for the subject site including the October 2, 2002 Quarterly Monitoring Report from Agua
Science Engineers. We have determined that additional investigation is required to progress
towards case closure. Please address the following technical comments and submit the technical
reports requesied below.

Technical Cominents

1.

Because of the shallow groundwater present at this site, there is a potential that shallow
utilities on and off-site may be acting as preferential pathways of contaminani migration.
Prior to performing additional subsurface investigation, please perform a utility survey to
identify any potential conduits. Should utilities exist that may pose a conduit, please
provide a sampling plan to determine if they have been impacted.

After performing your utilities survey, additional off-site investigation is necessary to
determine the extent of the contaminant plume and permanent wells are necessary to
verify groundwater conditions.

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical reports to our office according to the following schedule:

November 15, 2002- Please submit the resuits of your utilities investigation and any
recommendations for investigation. Please also include a work plan with
recomendations for off-site investigation.

January 9, 2003- Groundwater Monitoring Report for the fourth quarter 2002.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,&AA«%M ¢/

Barmey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

: B. Chan, files
Mr. R, Kitay, ASE Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville, CA 94526

Techrpi310 CentralAve



ALAMEDA COUNTY ° '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Swte 250

ROOQO0022 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700

) FAX (510) 337-9335
April 17, 2001

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

RE:  Offsite Investigation at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Sappal:

I am currently the new case worker for the above referenced site. Upon review of the file,
it appears that a significant fuel release had occurred from the former underground storage
tanks {which were removed in May 1996). The contaminant plume has migrated offsite in
the north, northwesterly direction.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the extent of the plume,
Permanent well(s) are also required north, northwest of the site. A work plan for the next
phase of investigation is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by June 18,
2001. in addition, this office is not in receipt of a groundwater monitoring event since
August 2000. Quarterly groundwater monitoring must be reinstated immediately.
Quarterly reports are due 60 days upon completion of field work.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762,

b :

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Nissan Saidian, 5733 Medallion Ct, Castro Valley, CA 94522 Siol 265021\

Robert Kitay, Agua Science, 208 West El Pintado, Danville, CA 94572
Shivcharanjit Lal, 5348 Brookwood, Richmon, CA 94803

alaskaoil-1



ALAMEDA COUNTY o °
HEALTH CARE SERVICES | '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Duector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
September 15, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal

C/o Mr. Nissan Saidian
5733 Medallion Court
Castro Valley, CA 94522
STID 3828

RE: Former Alaska Qil Service Station, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Messrs. Sappal and Saidian:

I have reviewed the Report for Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated August 22, 2000
that was prepared by Aqua Science Engineers Inc. On July 28, 2000 twelve soil borings
(BH-A to BH-L) were advanced both on and off-site to evaluate the subsurface at the
above address. The groundwater sample from oif-site boring BH-B contained 1,800 ppb
TPH(gas), 270 ppb benzene, 8.8 ppb toluene, 18 ppb ethylbenzene, 13 ppb total xylenes,
4,100 ppb MTBE, 5.6 ppb tert-amy! methy! ether (TAME), and 440 ppb tert-butanol
{TBA). The groundwater sample from off-site boring BH-C contained 230 ppb
TPH(gas), 11 ppb benzene, 1.2 ppb toluene, 0.96 ppb total xylenes, 760 ppb MTBE, 6.6
ppb TAME, and 130 ppb TBA.

This office agrees with your consultant that further investigation should be performed to
assist in delineating the extent of hydrocarbons downgradient of boring BH-B and BH-C.
Please submit a workplan to this office within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

¥ Seto
azardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers Inc., 208 West El Pintado, Danville,
CA 94526
Pritpaul Sappal, 872 Coral Drive, Rodeo, CA 94572
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 2, 2000

M. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572
STID 3828
RE: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed and discussed the Workplan for Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated
May 24, 2000 with Robert Kitay with Aqua Science Engineers. It is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Nissan Saidian, 5733 Medallion Court, Castro Valley, CA 94522
Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers Inc., 208 W. El Pintado, Danville,
CA 94526
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 :
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

February 28, 2000

Mi. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572
STID 3828

RE:  Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Sappal:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
potify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary ot
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
February 28, 2000
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4} issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action™ form (sample letter 3) as a .
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible

landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachments

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address) '

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

_____

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address) .

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

___cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
___ site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

___local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 02
AGENCY f:i'?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alametia, CA 94502-6577

January 24, 2000 - (510) 567-6700

(510) 357-9432

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572
STID 3828

RE: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Aven}le, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed the Results of Drilling, Sampling and Monitoring Well Installation dated
December 21, 1999 that was prepared by Herschy Environmental. This office concurs
with your consultant’s conclusion that the three newly installed monitoring wells contain:
relatively high concentration of gasoline constituents. In addition, the lateral extent of
impact to groundwater has not been determined. It is acceptable that at least one
additional quarterly sampling event be performed to evaluate for seasonal variation in
groundwater flow direction before submitting a workplan to install additional wells.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

ardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Herman Schymiczek, Herschy Environmental, PO Box 229, Bass Lake,
CA 93604-0229
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY :
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502- 6577

(510) 567-6700 &
(510) 337-9385 (FAX) - '

August 17, 1999 o

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal ’ . ;
872 Coral Drive . '
Rodeo, CA 94572 ‘ : !
STID 3828 B !

RE: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 |
Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed your Revision to Workplan, Alaska Gasoline Company dated August 13,
1999 that was prepared by Herschy Environmental. It is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Herman Schymiczek, Herschy Environmental, P.Q. Box 229,

Bass Lake, Ca 93604-0229
Files



: H erSchy Environmental:;;;..:u
BIRUG 16 PH I )9

August 13, 1999
Project A51-03.01

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Surte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Revision to Workplan, Alaska Gasoline Company, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Seto:

The purpose of this correspondence is to memorialize our August 13, 1999
conversation regarding the above-referenced site. The site is located at 1310 Central
Avenue, which is at the intersection of Central and Encinal Avenues in Alameda. As
discussed, the March 24, 1999 workplan prepared by All Environmental proposed that
five wells be installed, two of which are off site on adjacent roads. Encinal Avenue is
also California Highway 61, under the junisdiction of Caltrans, whereas Central Avenue
is City of Alameda right-of-way. Both of the proposed off site wells are less than 20 feet
from the former underground storage tank (UST) excavation arca. Water in the
excavation reportedly contained floating product. 1Tt is therefore anticipated that these
wells will not add additional significant information to the site investigation.

We therefore request that the workplan be implemented using a phased approach.
The workplan will be implemented as written, but will be limited to the nstallation of
three two-inch on site monitoring wells as indicated on the map prepared by All
Environmental. The three monitoring wells will provide initial water quality
information, and will characterize the aquifer with regards to flow direction and gradient.
This information will be used to better place the off site wells, which will probably be
somewhat further from the UST excavation area than currently proposed, likely across
the adjacent streets.

Monitoring well installation permits will be obtained from the Alameda County
Department of Public Works, Well installation will be performed within 30 days, and a
hydrogeologic assessment report (HAR) with recommendations for additional wells
compteted within three weeks from submittal of soil and groundwater samples to the

P.O. Box 229 @ Bass Lake, CA 93604-0229 @ Phone: 552+ 641-7320 @ Fax: 559+ 641-7320



laboratory. Installation of the additional monitoring wells will occur within 30 to 60 days
of receipt of an approval letter from your office.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at.the
letterhead address or at (559) 641-7320,

With best regards,

Fmer.

Herman Schymicz
Certified Hydrogeologist #418

pc: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal, Alaska Gasoline Company



SNYDER, @RNELIUS & HONTER

A Professional Law Corporation

Martin T, Snyder
Mark Cornelivs
Robert B. Hunter, I1

May 19, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Reference:  Alaska Gasoline v. McAnally, et al.,
Our File No. : G2000-095

Dear Mr. Seto:

Enclosed please find a subpoena which requires your attendance at trial in the above-referenced
matter. We have indicated the date on which you will testify is May 26, 1999. Please call this
office on Tuesday to confirm whether your testimony will be needed on May 26" Once {rial
commences, the Court will dictate the dates and times witnesses will testify. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to telephone the undersigned. Thank you in advance for your

courtesy and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

SNYDER, CORNELIUS & HUNTER

i ailens) - Oyt

MARTIN T. SNYDER

MTS: TMS:wma

Enclosute . a2 )
: A Ul Cordlss o illg. o it s e 5
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799 TAYLOR BOULEVARD, SUITE 106 » PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA « 94523
PHONE: (925) 691-0400 » FAX: (925) 631-9785



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (NameandAddress}:‘ TELEFRONE NO.- . For COURTUS&% onNLY

_ MARTIN T. SNYDER (SBN 58343) {925) 691-0400 '

SNYDER, CORNELIUS & HUNTER

399 Taylor Blvd., Suite 106

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

| arrorney for wame Plaintiff and Cross-Defendant DALE McANALIY dba PETROTEK
name of COURTALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
streeTAporess. 1 225 Fallon Street

MAILING ADDRESS:

crvanozie coceOakland, CA 94612

BRANGH NAME'

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: DALE McANALLY, a corporation doing bUSiI'ITBSS
under the fictitiocus name of PETROTEK

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: ALASKA GASOLINE, a general partnership, et al.

CASE NUMBER,

790340~1

CIVIL SUBPENA
Eg Duces Tecum

THE PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (NAME): LARRY SETO, Alameda County De tment of
Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, California. Per

1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS in this action at the date, time, and place shown in the box below UNLESS you
make a special agreement with the person named in item 3:

a. Date: 5 26, 1999 Time: 9:00 a.m. E] Dept.: 'I‘BAEj Div.: [:] Room:
b. Address: Alameda Superior Court
1225 Fallon Street, Qakland, CA 94612

2. ANDYQU ARE

a. IZJ ordered to appear in person. :

b. [j not required to appear in person if you produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit and a completed declaration.
of custodian of records in compliance with Evidence Code sections 1560, 1561, 1562, and 1271. (1) Pla{ce a copy of the,
records in an envelope (or other wrapper). Enclose your original declaration with the records. Seal them. (2) . Attach a copy of
this subpena to the envelope or write an the envelops the case name and number, your name and date, timg, and place from;
item 1 (the box abave). (3) Place this first envelope in an outer envelope, seal it, and mail it to the clerk of the court at the
address in item 1. {4) Mail a copy of your declaration to the attorney or party shown at the top of this form.
ordered to appear in person and to produce the records described in the accompanying affidavit. The persona‘pl attendance of

C. the custodian or other qualified witness and the production of the original recards is required by this subpena. The procedure
authorized by subdivision (b} of section 1560, and sections 1561 and 15682, of the Evidence Code will not be dieemed sufficient
compliance with this subpena. Any and all documents pertaining to Alaska Gas, 1310 Central

Avenue, Alameda i i \
3. I\F YOU HAVE AN? QUEST!ON"S ES%)H;‘QHE'?ME QR DATE FOR YOU TO APPEAR, GR IF YOU WANT TO BE CﬁRTAIN THAT
YOUR PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSON BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE TO APPEAR:

a. Name; MARTIN T. SNYDER b. Teiephone number: (925) 6910400

4. Witness Fees: You are entitied to withess fees and mileage actually traveled both ways, as provided by law, if you request them at
the time of service. You may request them before your scheduled appearance from the person named in item 3.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSQ BE LIAEiLE FOR THE
SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Date issued: May /g , 1999 ’
MARTIN T. SNYDER 3 WAM S8 /123/

‘ o ﬂ"(;'-'E OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PERSON ISSUING SUBPENA) :
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Cross-Defendant

(TITLE)

{See reverse for preof of service)

TAEsST GrROUP ) .
Farm Adopled by Ruls 982 CIVIL SUBPENA Offionl Pubharer Code of Givil Procedure. §§ 1985, 1986, 1987

Judiciat Council of Catiforria I
952{a){15) |Rev. January 1, 1991] .

|
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sent By: SNYDER CORNELIUS 8 & ];IUNT:%EH,
!
f
9,
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e

April 20, 1998

Re: DEPOSITION

CQUrgent O ForReview [l Please Comment | D Plesse Reply

® Comments:



Sent By: SNYDER CORNELIUS & HUNTER; 0256819785 Apr-20-99 18:11; Page 2/z

[

. ® ®

SNYDER, CORNELIUS & HUNTER
' | i .
A Professional Lafw Cosporation !

Martin T, Snyder i |
Mark Cornelius i .
l
|
|

Y
i

L

|

Robert B, Hunter, IT [
|
\
|
'

April 20, 1999

A 1

i

VIA FACSTMILE
(510) 337-9335 ;
Mr, Larry Seto |
ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1331 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Reference: Alaska oline v, ]
Qur File No.: G2000-095

Dear Mr. Seto:

Your deposition, which is currently scheduled for Thursday, April 22, 1999, will have to be
rescheduled. Pursuant to our conversation of April 20, 1999, you are available on the following
dates: April 29, April 30, May 4, and the week of May 17. We are aware that you will be out of
the office hetween May 6 and May 13. We wlill be in touch regarding a new date for your

deposition. | 5
Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in lh;is matter. W‘

Very truly yours, '

|
|
|

|

{[
MARK CORNELIUS | L i e
MC:TMS:vsv - | i

399 TAYLOR BOULEVARD, SUI'CE 106 » PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA = 74323
PHONE: (925) 691.0400 » FAX: (925) 621-9785




SNYDER, 8ORNELIUS & HBNTER

A Professional Law Corporation

Martin T. Snyder
Mark Cornelius
Robert B. Hunter, 11

April 20, 1999

VIA FACSIMILE
(510) 337-9335

Mr. Larry Seto

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1331 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Reference: Alaska Gasoline v. McAnally, et al,
Our File No.: G2000-095

Dear Mr, Seto:

Your deposition, which is currently scheduled for Thursday, April 22, 1999, will have to be
rescheduled. Pursuant to our conversation of April 20, 1999, you are available on the following
dates: April 29, April 30, May 4, and the week of May 17. We are aware that you will be out of
the office between May 6 and May 13. We will be in touch regarding a new date for your
deposition.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this maiter.

Very truly yours,

m

MARX CORNELIUS

MC: TMS:vsv

399 TAYLOR BOQULEVARD, SUITE 106 » PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA ¢ 94523
PHONE: (925) 691-0400 » FAX: (925) 691-9785
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i | |
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL INC'
v 901 Moraga Road SuitelC} |
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567 ;'
PHONE: - (925) 283-6000, | i
FAX: 3 (925) 283 6121f Ly
Date:
To: SRS
ACHCSA
Phone: 510 567-6774 RERY
Fax: 510 337-9335 BRI
From: Peter Mclntyre
. PEQES: 2 (including this cover Eage) S

Workplan 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda hopefully this helps If you need
anything else, please don’t hesitate to call. _

Thanks

¥aTarpislaaNswcicns, Litlors. 4Bl Far Cavaidol




APR-A3-1993 15:56 ALL ENVIRONMENITRHL,  1N-. e A B R

) ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Environmental Engineering & Construction ; %

April 9, 1999

Larry Seto : _
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency | | o
1131 tarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ' ? .
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Workplan

‘1310 Ccr&%alAv%ﬂﬂﬁi b

Alameda,"Califormia
Project No. 3164

Dear Mr. S¢io:

"This letter should servc to clarify the rational for the locations of the gruun@water-mopj’gc%ing T
wells proposed at the above referenced site. The well locations were chosen to assess the extent &
and magnitude of groundwatcr.impact in all directions from the former tank location. 1‘h11well

were placed approximately 10 feet further fro}n the Former tank location! than the borings
| site.

performed in the previous investigation to investigate whether soil impact has extended o
The well data will also be used to measure groundwater flow dircction and gradient. L

Well Infarmation
LOCATION - 7

T+ Assessieastily stiil and promdwal

Ass_esanni]n\é}fy:sﬁ‘]‘hhgl gronndwaler impact,

ut Aschv. weRterly ';;otlj,:zmd g_rounrlwatcr i

:E:ciig‘.gnd grc{uud%}_ﬂwirﬁ

T Waste ol fzuk’ T Assess impast of former waste ol wnk:

p ‘Al-.;.;gi,r‘w-s‘ P |

Plcase contact me at (925) 283-6000 if you have Any questions or need any further clarification.

Sincerely, : ‘
ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

e

Peter Mclntyre

IR o ¥

i Project Geologist ' ; : o

Corporate Heatquarters: C e L Los Angeles Office;

901 Moraga Road, Suite C i 2300 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 208
Lefayetts, GA 94549-4567 ) : : Hermoza Beagh, CA 20254-2753
Phone ; {925) 283-6000 (500) 801-3224 ' Phone: (390) 7984255
Fax; {(925) 2836121 wuwnw. all-anvironmental.com Fax: (310) 758-2841 -

TOTAL. P.B2




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
- ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
April 9, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572
STID 3828

RE: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed your Workplan dated March 24, 1999 that was prepared by All l
Environmental, Inc.(AEI) AEI proposes to advance three (3) on-site soil borings, and !
two (2) off-site soil borings to further assess the extent of soil and groundwater impact.
The soil borings will be converted to groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 thru MW- S)I
This workplan is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely, ’ﬁ o
/?,,véf—'{‘,’?‘f

o
14%5 Seto

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Peter McIntyre, All Environmental, 901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567
Alameda Fire, 1300 Park Street, Alameda, CA
Files



SNYDER, CORNELIUS.& HUNTER
CROTECTon
A Professional Law Corporegig% A0 A el B

Martin T. Snyder =t 3,

Mark Cornelius
Robert B. Hunter, II

March 29, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1331 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Alameda, California

Reference: Alaska Gasoline v. McAnally, et al.
Qur File No.: G2000-095

Dear Mr. Seto:

Pursuant to your request, this will confirm your deposition in the above captioned matter has
been rescheduled for April 22, 1999 at 10:00 a.m. in our offices.

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in this regard. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,
SNYDER, CORNELIUS & HUNTER

Hortu—gnsels

MARTIN T. SNYDER

MTS:vsv
cc: James Ingram, Esq.
Hyunu Lee, Esq.

Mr. Pritpaul S. Sappal

399 TAYLOR BOULEVARD, SUITE 106 + PLEASANT HILL, CALIFORNIA » 94523
PHONE: (925) 621-0400  FAX: (925) 691-9785



ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name and Add!e;. TELEPHONE NQ.: I ©  FOR COURTUSE dIﬂLY
| MARTIN T. SNYDER (SBN 58343) (925) 691-0400 |
SNYDER, CORNELIUS & HUNTER 3 -2999 O cbrco
399 Taylor Blvd., Suite 106 /
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 res v 7
ATTORNEY FOR (Name) Cross=Daefendant dﬁﬂ@?é’/e”‘ ;
NAME OF COURT: ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERICOR COURT
STREETADDRESS: 1225 Fallon Street -2 2 & [(‘) o
MAILING ADORESS. (J(_ M
5‘ 5
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Cakland, Ca
BRANGH NAME. C@'uc?rt"m 'L3 5 *
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: DALE McANALLY
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT.  ATASKA GASOLINE, et al.
DEPOSITION SUBPENA cAsEImEER
For Personal Appearance 7903401
"] and Production of Documents and Things

THE PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO {name. address, and telephone number of deponent, if known): |
LARRY SETO, ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,

1331 HARBOR BAY
PARKWAY, AIAMEDA CALIFORNIA
1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR IN PERSON TO TESTIFY AS A WITNESS in this action at the following t:me and place:
Date: april 7, 1999 Time: 10:00 a.m. Address: 399 Taylor Blvd., Suite 106
Pleasant Hill, California

a. D As a deponent who is not a natural person, you are osrdered to designate one or mors persons fo testify on jour behalf as
to the matters described in tern 3. (Code of Civii Procedure section 2025(d)(6).)

b. You are ordered to produce the documents and things described in item 3.

c. This deposition will be recorded stenographically and by [ audiotape [___| videotape.
This videotape depasition is intended for posstble use at trial under Code of Civil Procedure section 2025(u) ).

The personal attendance of the custodian of records or other qualified witness [ _ | and the production of the original

documents are required by this deposition subpena. The procedure authorized by Ewdence Code sections 1560(b), 1561,
and 1562 will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpena.

3. [:] The documents and things to be produced and any testing or sampling being sought are described as follows:

2. [ ]

]:I Continued on attachment 3.

4. A deposition permits an attorney to ask questions of a witness who Is sworn Lo tell the truth. An attorney for other parties may then
ask questions also. Questions and answers are recorded stenographically at the deposition; fater they are transcribed for possible
use at trial. A witness may read the written record and change any incorrect answers before signing the deposition. The witness is
entitled to receive witness fees and mileage actually traveled both ways. The money must be paid, at the option of the party giving
notice of the deposition, either with service of this subpena or at the time of the deposition.

DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS COURT. YOU WILL ALSQ BE LIW‘\(\BLE
FOR THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY.

Dateissued:  March 23, 1999

e MARTINT, SNVDER ) OWWZ'“‘O S8 1473 )

(TYPE OR FRINT NAME) (S-i'('s'fTATURE OF PERSCH 1SSUING SUBPENA)
Attorneys for Cross-Defendants

(TITLE)

(See reverse for proof of service)

Form. . *20 by Rule 962 DEPOSITION SUBPENA—PERSONAL APPEARANCE |WEST GROUP

" Code of Civil Procedure, §§ 2020, 2026
Judwwal L s 4 of Canfornia Cfficial Publisher Govemmen} Code § 68097 1
9B2(aX15 Nk v Lanvary 1, 1583




State Wa%r Resources Control g)ard

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 227-4539
. ; Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120 Gray Davis
Winston H. Hickox FAX (916) 227-4530 « Iniernet Address: hup:/www.swreb.ca.gov/~ewphome/usicf Gozernor
Secretary for
Envirenmental
Protection

FEB 16 1999

St Eg2g
Sappal & Lal .
Dba Alaska Gas L>
Attn: Pritpaul S. Sappal
872 Coral Dr
Rodeo, CA 94572

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 012650, FOR SITE ADDRESS:
1310 CENTRAL AVE, ALAMEDA

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able fo issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $97,000. This LOC
is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date. The LOC
may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed with
the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very important
that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and requiremenits and
you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective action costs required by
the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for
reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all
future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of
your costs or the three bid requirement, please call David Hallstrom, our Technical Reviewer assigned to
claims in your Region, at (916) 227-4519. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These mstructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Agency

1{?’ Recycled Paper



Sappal & Lal -2-

THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request for
incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to do so, your
LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs, any future funds for
this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement request. We continuously
review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in compliance and submit a
reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in the Fund taking steps to withdraw

your LOC.

[t you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)227-
4388.

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

0
) Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

a¥ oV

Wy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT‘[H SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
February 5, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal

872 Coral Drive

Rodeo, CA 94572 : -
STID 3828

RE:  Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Sappal:
In my letter dated January 5, 1999, I requested a Soil and Investigation workplan that is
due today. Your consultant, Peter McIntyre of All Environmental requested a forty-five
day extension due to the workload in his office. This extension is accepted. Please

submit your workplan no later than March 24, 1999,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Peter McIntyre, All Environmental, 901 Moraga Road, Suite C,
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

i

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERViCES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ‘

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
January 8, 1999 (510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

i

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

RE:  Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Sappal:
I'sent you a letter January 5, 1998 that requested you to submit a Soil and Investigation

workplan to this office. The address of that letter should be January 5,1999, not January '
5, 1998. Please make this correction to the date.

Sr, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Captain Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAE HEALTH SERVICES
January 7, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sufte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

(510) 337-0335 (FAX)

Ms. Cheryl Gordon:

State Water Resources Control Board
2014 T Street, Suite 130
Sacramento, CA 95814

STID 3828

RE: Claim #12650 @ 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Ms. Gordon:
This letter is to inform you that the subsurface workplan I approved for the above site in |
October 1998 was implemented in November 1998. A Phase Il Subsurface Investigation
report dated December 14, 1998, which summarizes the implementation of this workplan,

has been submitted to this office for review. ’

I wrote a letter dated January 5, 1999 to Mr. Pritpaul Sappal, requesting A Soil and
Investigation workplan to define the extent of the release at the above site.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774,

Sincer

L to
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Pritpaul Sappal, 872 Coral Drive, Rodeo, CA 94572
Peter Mclntyre, All Environmental, 901 Moraga Road, Suite C,
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY o |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

Ny

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
_ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ‘
Certified Mailer # = Hs 3 > ¥ ¥ Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
1773
January 5, 8

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
M. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

RE: AIaskz( Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed your Phase II Subsurface Investigation report dated December 14, 1998
that was prepared by All Environmental, Inc. A subsurface investigation at the property
on November 10 and 1 1, 1998. A total of 14 soil borings (BH-1 to BH-14) were

generally around the former tank excavation and dispensers with a maximum of 5,900
ppm in BH-2, TPH as diesel was detected in BH-8 at 300 ppm. Total Oil & Grease was
detected around the former waste oil tank at a maximum of 3,300 ppm in BH-9,

A hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the groundwater samples collected from BH-1,
BH-3, BH-4, and BH-7. TPH as gasoline and BTEX were detected at significant
concentrations in the groundwater around the former tanks, dispensers and waste ol tank.
The maximum concentrations of TPH(g), TPH(d) and benzene were 120,000 ppb, 6,400
ppb and 7,200 ppb respectively.

This investigation indicates significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons present
in the soil and groundwater beneath the site. Based on the results of the soil samples

Please submit a Soil and Investigation workplan to define the extent of the release as
required in Section 2724, California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter
16 within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.
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Date:  1/5/99

To: Larry Seto , o
Alameda County Environmental.Health! ' .
Phone: 5105676774 = L g 1
Fax: 510 337 9335 A

From: Peter Mclntyre

Pages: 2

;
|
" Subject: |
Following is a copy of the letter from the State Board. Based on my convers:

with Ms. Gordon, she needs a letter from you stating that this work was
completed according to the workplan approved by you office.

Thank you, ' S o - g

Peter.
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o State Water Resources Control Board

Puten M, Roomey . ~_, John P. Cafirey, Chairman -
Yerratury Jar
Enviroamented Divistn of Cloan Water Programs
Protection 2 T Street, Huite 130 « Sacraneita, Uabforia 95314 - [PL6) 277 4559 FAN {916) DTARW
' Muilng Addeesa: P.0), Rog 044202 - Socratignte, Cahifmmia 0 PA244-2120
Inarnet Addicsy hrtpiwww RWTch.Ci HOr/ ~C WRBHIARIC VT ms i
December. 4, 1998

Sappal & La! dba Alaska Gas :
Aun: Pritpaul S, Sappal E . i Lod

- il aobbe it o iR A SR TETRNL )
872 Coral Dr 5 }" hﬁ?!ﬂ%ilrﬁ- ,p -%ﬁ;ﬁﬁ; wav;ig ; qiu ,ﬁh}g}é

Rodeo, CA 94572

g
'

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, CLAW NUMBER
12650, SITE ADDRESS: 1310 CENTRAL AVE, ALAMEDA f ]

Section 281 1(b)(3) of the UST Cleanup Fund Régulations requires that you refeain io
compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agensy. On ‘
v December 2, 1998 we completed a detailed review of your vlaim and you wexe deerned cul of
conipliance because you have not implemented the workplaa which was approved by the Cous! f
on October 24, 1998, We cannot issuc Letier of Commitnyent o you untel you are ia :

compliance.

You ropst contact the Alameda County ERD immediately to snsure eligibility 1o the Cleapup
Fund. If we do not obtain a compiance signoil within 90 days, we will remave your claim tron
the Priotity Last. : . (

[f you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Claim R Unit
Underground Storage Tank Clexntip Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2ad FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

|

i

, !

v, - ' ‘ .
‘ Culifornin Environmental Protection Agency co Y

é‘:, Kecyrled Yaper
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o/ State Water Resources Control Board @ (&

Peter M. Rooney John P. Caffrey, Chairman \
P .
E:;;eofn?;ﬁ;, Division of Clean Water Programs
Protection 2014 T Street, Suite 130 » Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 227-4539 FAX (916) 227-4530 :
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California « 94244-2120 g
Internet Address: http://www.swrch ca.gov/~ewphome/usici/fundhome. htm ';’j% ) ‘1"’.;(
{;;”?1 1?‘\55
[ SO ES
’adﬁ 5%155 oo
December 4, 1998 oy
e w37
R
N ”{? “_"_:;: .-: \
Sappal & Lal dba Alaska Gas = ”
Attn: Pritpaul S. Sappal -
872 Coral Dr

Rodeo, CA 94572

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, CLAIM NUIViBER,
12650, SITE ADDRESS: 1310 CENTRAL AVE, ALAMEDA

Section 2811(b)(3) of the UST Cleanup Fund Regulations requires that you remain in . ‘
compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agency. On 1.+~
December 2, 1998 we completed a detailed review of your claim and you were deemed out of - ‘
compliance because you have not 1mplemented the workplan which was approved by the Cl‘ounty
on October 24, 1998, We cannot issue a Letter of Commitment to you until you are in
compliance.

You must contact the Alameda County EHD immediately to ensure eligibility to the Cleami;xp ,
Fund. If we do not obtain a compliance signoff within 90 days, we will remove your claimifrom =~ .
the Priority List.

If you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539,

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q':? Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT‘rl SERVICES
October 21, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, GA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX {540) 337-9335

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal

872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

RE. Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 |

Dear Mr. Sappél:

I have reviewed your revised workplan dated October 13, 1998 that was prepared by All]
Environmental. It is acceptable with the understanding that a minimum of one and up to
two of the most impacted soil samples from each boring will be selected for analysis.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Wely, o

L;m‘y§ to
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce.  Jennifer Pucci, All Environmental, Inc., 901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567
Captain Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire
Files -
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vs State Water Resources Control Board

Peter M. Rooney John P. Caffrey, Chairman Eivy 1 Pﬂiedwsﬂﬂ

Secretary for . Fay U S Terpar

Enviranmental Division of Clean Water Programs
Protection 2014 T Strect,lSluite 130 - Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 227-4339 FAX {916) 227-4§g 0
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 944212 - Sacramento, California + 94244-2120 CT "'9 PH ';f ';“
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S

October 8, 1998
Pritpaul 8. Sappal
872 Coral Dr
Rodeo, CA 94572

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY

ALAMEDA

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B” witha deduk;tlb]e
of $5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the applicatidn is
complete and the claim is determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine
that you have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3} copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These docuthents
are necessary for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will
definitely be required prior to reimbursement. |

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible cilosts

of cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements
of Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categor:z¢d
the corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit
an investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

California Environmental Protection Agency

Q‘B Recycled Paper



Pritpaul S. Sappal -2- October 8, 1998

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and;
(2) complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set, Interim remedial action should
only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement, You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

f{f} Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY ;
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (1) i
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ' ‘
August 12, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

y

P

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

RE: Alaska Gas, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Sappal:

I have reviewed your proposed workplan dated July 30, 1998 that was prepared by All |
Lnvironmental, Inc. The following information must be submitted to this office for
approval before this workplan can be approved.

9]

2)

3)

4)

A table with soil and groundwater analytical data generated from previous
investigations

Site map drawn to scale identifying the locations of the former underground
tanks, former piping, former dispenser islands, new underground tanks, new
dispenser islands, and new piping. In addition, the map should also identify the
sampling locations of the previous investigation, and the limits of the
overexcavation.

A minimum of one soil sample (most impacted), and one water sample from each
boring must be submitted to the laboratory for analysis

The workplan must be submitted under the seal of a California Registered
Geologist or Registered Engineer

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

’,/La..

Sl

Ce:

1I/Seto
Jazardous Materials Specialist

Jennifer Pucei, All Environmental, Inc. 901 Moraga Road, Suite C L
Lafayette, Ca 94549-4567

Captain Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire

Files !



%’ ) ALL Environven L, Inc. ®

E-i’il}f{“‘

& Environmental Engineering & Construction FROT E‘é

BT m L
H

EP i

TioN
9 § o

July 30,1998 O 34 P 2: 42

Mr, Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services 84 5 e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ¢ Hd £- 90y 05
Alameda, CA 94502 - N’Q! L :}”1 {) ¥ ,_1‘
& Fd fz
At i3

Re: 1310 Central Avenue
Alameda, California
Project No. 1900

Dear Mr. Seto:

This letter is a proposed workplan for your review and approval for a soil bori I‘g
investigation at the above referenced site. All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) is providing
environmental consulting services to Mr. Pritpaul Sappal, and is submitting this letter on
his behalf.

Site Description and Background

According to Mr. Sappal, three fuel underground storage tanks and associated piping and
dispensers were removed from the property in May, 1996. Approximately 600 tons of
contaminated soil was removed and disposed of off-site. The excavation was extended tp
groundwater, Free-floating product was observed on the groundwater. Approximately
15,000 gallons of water and product were removed from the excavation. No confirmation
samples were collected following the soil and groundwater removal. :

Following the remediation activities, new underground storage tanks were instailed on
the property. The service station is currently in operation.

!
The following scope of work is designed to characterize the soil and groundwater beneath
the property and to confirm the remedial activities that took place in 1986.

Scope of Work

AEI proposes to drill seven soil borings as close as possible to the location indicated on
the attached site plan. The boring will be drilled to a depth of 20 feet bgs or until first
groundwater, whichever is encountered first. The bortings will be advanced around thel
former underground storage tank vault, former dispenser islands and waste oil pit. Thel
soi] borings will be continuously logged on-site by a geologist using the Unified Soﬂ
Classification System. Undisturbed soil samples will be collected at five-foot 1ntervals

Corporate Headquartars: Los AnEeIes Office:
901 Moraga Read, Suite C 2200 Pagific Goast Mwy, Suite 217
Lafayette, CA 94549-4567 Hermosa Beach, CA (90254-2701
Phane : (925) 283-6000 (800) 801-3224 Phone: (310} 798-4255

Fax: (925) 283-6121 www.all-environmental.com Fax: (310) 798-2841

|



Alameda County Health Care Services
July 30, 1993

Project No. 1900

Page 2

starting at 5 feet bgs. The samples will be collected for visual classification and chemical
analysis in four-foot acrylic liners. A six-inch section of the liner will be sealed, labeled
and transported to a state certified laboratory. Two soil samples from each boring will be
selected for analysis by the on-site geologist. Soil samples obtained during drilling will
be screened in the field via sensory perceptions and portable organic vapor mefer.
Groundwater samples will be collected from five of the borings. The groundwater
samples will be collected through the direct push rods. If groundwater samples cannot be
collected through the rods, then the borings will be Hydropunched. If the Hydropunch
fails to generate water, then the rods will be removed and a grab water sample will be
collected. Following sample collection the borings will be filled with cement slurry.

Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline (EPA method
5030/8015), TPH as diesel (EPA method 3550/8015), BTEX and MTBE (EPA meth
5030/8020). In addition, soil samples collected near the waste oil pit will be analyzed f%r
total oil & grease (EPA method 5520 D & F), volatile halocarbons (EPA method 8010)
and CAM 17 metals.

AEI requests your approval to proceed with this project. AEI is eager to complete this
work as soon as possible. Please let me know if you need additional information anid

please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Project Manager

cc: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal, 872 Coral Drive, Rodeo, California, 94572
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

X

o0 «e

HEAL.H CARE SERVICES

-

Wiy

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Tune 2’ 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢ '
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Schiveharanjit Lal (510) 337-8336 {(FAX)
Alaska Gas
695 Harbour Bay

Richmond, CA 94801
STID 3828

Re: Required investigations at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Lal,

On November 26, 1996, this office sent you a letter requesting that you submit a work plan to
address further investigations into the soil and groundwater contamination identified at the above
site during the April 30, 1996 underground storage tank removals (Attached is a copy of the
November 26, 1996 letter outlining the required investigations). This work plan was due to this
office by January 1997. In my conversation with Bruce Hageman, of Hageman-Aguiar
Associates, on January 24, 1997, Mr. Hageman stated that Hageman-Aguiar Associates had been
retained to prepare the work plan and that he would submit a work plan in February 1997.
However, to date, the required work plan has not been submitted to this office. Per my
conversation with Mr. Gary Aguiar today, June 2, 1997, Hageman-Aguiar Associates was never
retained to do the work. i

Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board’s interim guidelines, this office is requesting that you submit a workplan addressing the’
required work outlined in the November 26, 1996 letter by July 28, 1997. Any requests for
extensions of the due dates must be made in writing and approved by this agency. Continued
noncompliance may result in referral of this case to the Alameda County District Attorney’s
office.

The work plan should include a cover letter, signed by you, acknowledging your review and
acceptance of the work plan.



* o0 ¢0

Mr. Schivcharanjit Lal
Re: 1310 Central Ave.
June 2, 1997

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincgrely,

uliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT
ce: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal

872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572
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Al AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

A 5T

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

June 2, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aiameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

M. Pritpaul Sappal (610) 337-9335 (FAX)
Alaska Gas

§72 Coral Drive

Rodeo, CA 94572

STID 3828

Re: Required investigations at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Sappal,

On November 26, 1996, this office sent you a letter requesting that you submit a work plan to
address further investigations into the soil and groundwater contamination identified at the above
site during the April 30, 1996 underground storage tank removals (Attached is a copy of the
November 26, 1996 letter outlining the required investigations). This work plan was due to this
office by January 1997. In my conversation with Bruce Hageman, of Hageman-Aguiar
Associates, on January 24, 1997, Mr. Hageman stated that Hageman-Aguiar Associates had bcen
retained to prepare the work plan and that he would submit a work plan in February 1997.
However, to date, the required work plan has not been submitted to this office. Per my
conversation with Mr, Gary Aguiar today, June 2, 1997, Hageman-Aguiar Associates was never
retained to do the work.

Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of Regulations and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board’s interim guidelines, this office is requesting that you submit a workplan addressing the
required work outlined in the November 26, 1996 letter by July 28, 1997. Any requests for
extensions of the due dates must be made in writing and approved by this agency. Centinued
noncompliance may result in referral of this case to the Alameda County District Attorney’s
office.

The work plan should include a cover letter, signed by you, acknowledging your review and
acceptance of the work plan.
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M. Pritpaul Sappat
Re: 1310 Central Ave.
June 2, 1997

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely, ’

72 [ {t'Q\J

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

ce: Mr. Schivcharanjit Lal
695 Harbour Bay
Richmond, CA 94801



ALAMEDA COUNTY o ® ?
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o

AGENCY O |

) I

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I |
Certified Mailer# ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH %SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 2, 1997

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
5001 -Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: Alaska 011, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Sappal:

"A certified letter dated January 2, 1997 was mailed to you
requesting an additional deposit/refund check. This check wag
never received in this office. The balance of your account as of
January 24, 1997 is -$332.50. No further work will be performed
by this office relating to the underground tank installation
until a check for the amount of $1,245.00, made payable to thé
County of Alameda is received. A final inspection, and an
operating permit must be obtained from this office before the:
tanks maybe put into operation.

I1f you have any questions, please contact wme at 567-6774.

4

Slnggflg,{:ﬁiﬂw

.

Layrry Seto
¢ 8r. Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Juliet Shin, Environmental Protection
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Ao

=
AGENCY N
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 18, 1997. ENVIRONMENTAL F’ROTECT!ON (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suue\25

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Rico Duazo (510) 567-6700
2101 Webster St., Ste 500 FAX (510} 337-9335
QOakland, CA 94612

STID 3828

Re:  Discharge of elevated levels of benzene into the storm drain at 1310 Central Avenue,
Alameda, California ~

Dear Mr. Duazo,

Per our conversation on February 24, 1997, here is a written summary of the Emergency
Response incident at the above site. The County’s Emergency Response (ER) team was called
out to the above site on Saturday night, February 22, 1997, in response to neighbors’ complaints
of odors associated with the discharge of water from a carbon filter drum on site. The Codnty
Inspector on ER duty, Paul Smith, was met at the site by Chris Riley, Alameda Fire Departﬁ]ent,
and Bob Glover, Alameda Police Department. Mr. Smith turned off the discharge pump with
guidance from the site’s contractor Petrotek, and collected a water sample of the effluent from
the carbon filter drum (please refer to attached HazMat Incident Report for further details).
Analysis of the water sample by the County’s certified Environmental Health Lab 1dent1ﬁch up
to 610ppb benzene (please refer to attached laboratory analytical results).

The site began pumping groundwater from the tank pit and through the carbon filter drum dnd
into the storm drain on February 13, 1997 in order to accomodate tank and piping installation
work at the site. The use of this carbon filter system was approved by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) per my conversation with you on January 30, 1997. As part of
this filter system, the County required that effluent water samples from the drum be collecte‘ld at
regular intervals to detect any breakthrough in the carbon. Water samples were collected every
two to three days. On Friday, February 21, 1997, Bruce Hageman, the contractor collecting jthe
effluent samples, obtained the analytical results of the effluent sample collected that Wedneisday,
February 19, 1997, and discovered that breakthrough had occurred on Wednesday with 880§pb
TPHg and 1.5ppb benzene. Mr. Hageman called the property owner, Mr. Sappal, on that Friday,
February 21, 1997, aud requested that he immediately shut the filter system off. However, per
the above ER incident report, this filter system was tiot shut off until Saturday night when Paul
Smith turned it off. Per my conversation with Mr. Sappal on Monday, February 24, 1997, Mr.
Sappal confirmed that he received the breakthrough waming from Mr. Hageman on February 21,
1997, and alleged that he sent someone to turn off the system on that day.



Mr. Rico Duazo

Re: 1310 Central Ave,
March 18, 1997

Page 2 of 2

This office has presented the above information so that the RWQCB may determine what course
of action, if any, it wishes to take on this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

/" Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS

cc:  Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

Acting Chief
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
AGENCY = |

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

March 18, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTI@N (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Smt¢ 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Rico Duazo (510) 567-6700
2101 Webster St., Ste 500 FAX (510) 337-9335
Oakland, CA 94612

STID 3328

Re:  Discharge of elevated levels of benzene into the storm drain at 1310 Central Avehue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Duazo,

Per our conversation on February 24, 1997, here is a written summary of the Emergency
Response incident at the above site. The County’s Emergency Response (ER) team was called
out to the above site on Saturday night, February 22, 1997, in response to neighbors’ com;plamts
of odors associated with the discharge of water from a carbon filter drum on site. The County
Inspector on ER duty, Paul Smith, was met at the site by Chris Riley, Alameda Fire Depattment,
and Bob Glover, Alameda Police Department. Mr. Smith turned off the discharge pump Wxth
guidance from the site’s contractor Petrotek, and collected a water sample of the effluent from
the carbon filter drum (please refer to attached HazMat Incident Report for further details).
Analysis of the water sample by the County’s certified Environmental Health Lab 1dent1ﬁ:|r,d up
to 610ppb benzene (please refer to attached laboratory analytical results).

The site began pumping groundwater from the tank pit and through the carbon filter drum Land
into the storm drain on February 13, 1997 in order to accomodate tank and piping mstallat;on
work at the site. The use of this carbon filter system was approved by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) per my conversation with you on January 30, 1997. As art of
this filter system, the County required that effluent water samples from the drum be collected at
regular intervals to detect any breakthrough in the carbon. Water samples were collected every
two to three days. On Friday, February 21, 1997, Bruce Hageman, the contractor collecting the
effluent samples, obtained the analytical results of the effluent sample collected that Wednesday,
February 19, 1997, and discovered that breakthrough had occurred on Wednesday with 880ppb
TPHg and 1.5ppb benzene. Mr. Hageman called the property owner, Mr. Sappal, on that Friday,
February 21, 1997, and requested that he immediately shut the filter system off. However, per
the above ER incident report, this filter system was not shut off until Saturday night when 1§aul
Smith turned it off. Per my conversation with Mr. Sappal on Monday, February 24, 1997, Mr.
Sappal confirmed that he received the breakthrough waming from Mr. Hageman on February 21,
1997, and alleged that he sent someone to turn off the system on that day. |



Mzr. Rico Duazo

Re: 1310 Central Ave,
March 18, 1997

Page 2 of 2

This office has presented the above information so that the RWQCB may determine what ¢ourse
of action, if any, it wishes to take on this matter. If you have any questions or comments, please
contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,
Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENTS
ce: Mr. Pritpaul Sappal '
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

Acting Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

|
!

March 16, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALH'H SERVICES
ENWRONMENTALPHOTECﬂéN(LOE
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suitg 250
Alameda, CA 94602-8577 :

_ (51Q) 567-6700
Pritpaul S. Sappal FAX (510} 337-8335

Shivcharanjit Lal
5001 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

Subject: Operating permit for three underground storage tankF
Alaska Gagoline, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA 9#501

Dear Mesgsrs. Sappal and Lal:

This letter is intended to guide you, the owner-operators, iﬁ the
proper management of the underground storage tanks (USTg) and to
describe actions necessary for compliance with the permit |
conditions. 7

The installed systewm at the above location includes three dodble
wall steel flberglass clad tanks. Tank leak detection is
performed using a Gilbarco EMC with associated probes and |
sensors. The pressurized piping is double wall fiberglass
utilizing a sump on each of the tanks to act as the contalnmeht
for the primary product piping.

|
All components of the fuel delivery system are continuously |
monitored for leaks. The electronic monitor 1s configured tol
alarm as a result of a liquid detection in the annular space oOr
the turbine sumps. The turbine(s) will shut down if power to|the
monitor, Gilbarco EMC is disconnected. Flow of gasollne from! the
dlspenSers will be interrupted if liquid is detected in the !
digpenser containment pans. |
Compliance with the following conditions is a reguirement of ﬂhe
permit to operate: g

1. Perform leak detection using the sensors and monitoring |
system as described above. l

2. Maintain written records of all alarm conditions resultlhg
in ligquid alarms and their resolution. Maintain records pf
all maintenance performed on the tank system. 3

3. Perform annual operational tests on the electronic
monitoring equipment by qualified technicians. Tests
include all electronic components of leak detection systém
as well as primary piping at 150% of operating pressure.
Automatic line leak detectors shall also be tested for



March 16, 1998
Alaska Gasoline
page 2 of 2

proper performance. The month of May is the anniversary
for the certification. Submit a copy of the certificate to
this office each year.

4. Maintain a copy of the five year operating permit and
operating conditions on-gite.

5. Complete employee training on the operation of the station
and document such training at least annually,

6. Maintain certification of financial responsibility with
documentation on-site.

7. Any changes in menitoring equipment must be pre-approved by
this office prior to implementation.

8. Report changes in facility operator or tank owner on Form A
within 30 days of the change.

9. Report unauthorized releases to this office within 24 hours
of discovery. Provide written reports within 5 working
days.

This permit expires on February 27, 2002. If you have any

questions regarding the operation of this tank system please
contact me at (510) 567-6781.

51 ely,
AL ) T
Robert Weston
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

c: Ariu Levi, ACDEH
Larry Seto, ACDEH
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® | @ ik 638
HAZMAT INCIDENT INITIAL REPORT
Incident Date L /*% /97

Name of Responderxr PacA M. S..A i
Time of OES page 4 : 40 P ALCO HM Inc:Ldent T
Arrival time [0 :i0 pum Report #97- 0071

Departure time (0 : 53 P OES Control # Z&

Agency requesting assistance Mermestor FED! PJ),

1. Incident Information /L stid# '
‘\’_O(W 6‘?&(0;'\ {
a. Facility Name MosKn (res Slﬂhm Telephone |

b. Name{g) Owner/Operator

¢. Location of Incident 1 510 C@n¥n&{‘ Pl

Street address E

j
Mo neden |
City Zip Code
d. During Transportation *Yeg No %X

*If .yes, then list company name, driver’s name etc in a,b,c.

Highway/Street :
Milepost or Cross street !
e. Type of Incident Occurred Potential
Abandoned Hazwaste
Spill !
Fire/Explosion
Otherx
(Describe) DLMb:f\-’\f 'hc‘f"/lb\ ’FFOM vsT J&v;mmqfim_ﬁ\\' Yol stofmplan, A
\ 7 1 T
f. Material (s) Released Quantity
01l

Fuel (gasoline, diesel)
waste oil

Solvent

PCBs (greater than 50ppm)

None .

Other (specify) (QA*WNnnn&ud QFDVW¢mnﬁD' }o 5 f”\d”hwx
Extremely hazardous substance?  Yes _ No __ Don‘t knot

g. Multiple spilled/dumped materials
gallons or pounds
other {units}

h. Do you think you had a chemical exposure? Yes _ No
Is a health check-up/doctor’s visit needed? Yes__ No
Describe exposure:

ki



° ® e

prage 2 of 4

High Medium Low NA

i. Potential for a continued release b
. Potential of surface water impact ¥
k. Potential for groundwater impact e
1. Weather conditions: {place an X on the line to best describe)
rain or Gunofd 7
No rain PpgCo¥ > ' ged / wins Heavy
T |74
Temperature V//
30 40 50 60 74 80 90+
Wind speed -
0 mph o= 15 25+tph
direction (from the W )
m. Deaths:_ &
n. Injuries: o
Transported to:
Hospital: N/A—
o. Actions Taken: Started Planned Completed

Fire Fighting
Evacuate facllity
Evacuate facllity &
surrounding area
Advise on cleanup
Control/stopped release
Clean-up/decontamination
Place dams or sorbents
Hazcat unknown
Take samples/evidence
Contacted Supervisor
None

OCther (describe) TAIN\ ws f‘\-t\'% Obhivow) o ?-&L‘PM

p. Evaluate effectiveness of actions taken at the scene:
Highly effective Some help None NA

by RED.

T T
T

Pl TR

g. Public Health and Safety
Observed or anticipated acute or chronic health affects

. al o
h@" Tt \{: §atmj‘\.u (ol\hTuJ ’Frm g\'iﬂ-t‘r bk }2?\%@4{ :w[ iw", (47-'\“1""»«\n

y. Estimated timetable to control, contain, and/or clean-up
Lwyg\im - {‘tc{’ilf, 5\11‘1\‘01% 2xlengion _Coreh to P
%g‘\l\)&z, balow Mo walir Tble was W\?\qrjltjée[_ So_dnat grbwelv«ﬂ»—r
D‘M‘Q""& Cen 2g|




page 3 of 4

s. Personnel/Agencies On. Site

Agency/Co. Name Teledhone#
anl,ela T’«Hﬁ/ Dg_gm(mﬂ‘(' Chng R\\% (973 'i 2703
Po\(u, D;.Qk 60‘0 Glowr 1 HS’."}VLS—Dg

J

v
|

!
i

2. Incident Location (Sketch - use facility plot plan if
available) or attach Thomas Bros. map page indicating location

3. Ligt PPE

alovts -
Y

T G e

. A-Qmw
e A2t
_\g‘;@( fo store

heog AT

[ e

i

‘ l"\u-"\‘*i}(‘:\\j ‘
v

wsST

LALAM h\‘f"\

(number of items used),

WA

(LY e wml_voer \’1"‘)\

(1) 4 0% Sowp Jaurs

! {)\'\b*"bf

e o 1

“?v\\‘?-ﬂ/f‘)

sampling eguipment iand
meonitoring equipment used during the incident:




N . \l"*, v .u,-“-"
page 4 of 4 . . ,

4. Provide a brief description of your actions; describe follow-up
needed, include time spent on the call and all other action

AU g 2frafa7 on £ _ |
VG—&(ECMK Prge R-m\ Mo Sheakl, 5-1\;{;&% Aol Mumde Fire  wvas r{’&uﬁhﬁ'

uisishamt wibe  (ownpliiale drom M:Lj\f\\»r (reidiv) of [ sty fawnd AI;W ’
Yo Da Shrn M m o iSoCtalind it undes?) found sMy— Yeraln, Nﬂhcwmt' V\'ﬂf’cwf

Ploce oK Moy gas, T P wonerd ”’omm rtll% AP whe mﬁ},m; e ahvvb.’
1@ (0 arivtd onSUNL fedke wf Lt faley 1 Lhir w. Shorl Mameols PoliePegt,
M Tvx&fm-ul e D 3fbwotwﬂ’ .MS (ofd‘n& 0&\)’0"\"""’0!-0{ Cw’(\'r\wbhb from,
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(om0 e, Do Lowtel Brevoss N ) dewalK qwmnmaﬂll\ 20 {ak sk alw
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. Billed for service? X Yes
(Must be completed)

Who was billed boled o~ _[l_g_/_% fiel o LOF
Amount billed 1.5 % 44U = 235 pe e
0 Crtpelt wathiy 41 22
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AREA MANAGER
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. Post-It™ brand fax tran._hl_r_nemo 7671 L# ofpages » K

To . . |T-‘;om .
ALAMEDA COUNTY CO_SMW ""Cétmumq i Pféwl Sy
HEALTH CARE SERVICES e Bt Degh L RODE 1Y
AGENCY N L7670
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RS ERGGL, 33;2"”‘%_3315

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH LABORATORY
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 153
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

TEL {(61Q} 567-6814 i

FAX {610) 337-9134

ENVIRONMENTAL H\FALTH SERVICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH LABORATORY %

Certification No. 1816

Laboratory No: 97-013

Sample Identification: Alaska Gas Station (Former Beacon), 1317
Central Avenue, Alameda, CA
Analysis Reguested By: Paul Smith

Date Collected: 2/22/97 Collected By: Paul gmith

Date Recelved: 2/24/97 Received By: N. Lehng
!

Analysis Requested: TPH-gas, and BTEX.

Backaround Inforwmation: 1 water sample from the above location.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Parameter Cbhservation or Re

ults

S s MEE

See Attached Sheeats

L
!

Conclusion: No gas detected. BTEX results on attached sheet. 3

Date Analysis Completed: 3/12/87 Chemist: N. L%ung

Approved: quJ ' . i

i
Distribution: Paul Smith, Jun Makishina.



LABORATORY NUMBER: 97-013-3

SAMPLE NUMBER: 22297PMS-3

CLIENT: ALASKA GAS STATION {(FORMER BEACON)
13217 CENTRAL AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA

ANALYSIS: TPH-GASCLINE
ANALYSIS METHOD: DOHS

LAB ID SAMPLE ID TPH-GASOLINE
ppm {(mg/L})
97-013-3 22297PMS-3 ND (0.085)

. L
|
|
\

|
DATE SAMPLED: 2/22/97
DATE RECEIVED: 2/24/97
DATE REPORTED: 3/12/97

i
==2:=:====:=z=::=‘:ﬁ:===:

ND=NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE REPORTING LIMIT.

REPORTING LIMIT INDICATED IN PARENTHESIS.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD %

b= -3 3 3 1 1 1 - i -

PAGE 1 OF 2

EE e = =3 F 53—



‘i
|
LABORATORY NUMBER: 97-013-3 DATE SAMPLED: 2/22/97
SAMPLE NUMBER: 22297PMS-3

DATE RECEIVED: 2/24/97
CLIENT: ALASKA GAS STATION (FORMER BEACON) DATE REPORTED: 3/12/97
1317 CENTRAL AVENUE

ALAMEDA, CA

ﬁ:‘.::ﬂ::::=====E:========='—':====5==:=ﬁ:ﬂ=$===:=.‘===============:ﬁ=‘.$"'_‘::
ANALYSIS: BTEX ‘

ANALYSIS METHOD: EPA 5030/8020
=================================:=:=S=S====================:‘;====
Lab # Sample# Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total !
Benzene Xylenes '
{(ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L)
97-013-3 22297PMS-3 610 4.14 1.9 ND{0.6)

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD %

PAGE 2 OF 2
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FROM:SF BRY RUGCE TOX BV 51EBEw3IO81 TH:S1EE310138 | PRGEBL

March 20, 1897

Pote Wilson

Eila No. 2198.17 (KLG)  Covernor

Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572 ' 1

Subject: Non-Enforcement Recommendation for Discharge of
Treated Graundwater, Alaska Gas Statlon, 1310 Central |

Avenue, Alameda

Dear Mr. Sappak:

It is our understanding that you will be dewatering @ New Undarground St&lrage
Tank (UST) Instaliation to repair improperly installed plumping. The |
groundwatar is known ta be impactad by petroleum, and we also understal\d that
you plan to treat the extracted groundwater with activated carbon and wist) 10
discharge the {reated water to the atorm drain. | wilt not rocommend
enforcement 10 the Board for this dischargé of treated groundwater if the |

following conditions are met. _ |

1) Extracted groundwater is treated by activated carhon so that the eﬂ%luent
is batow 50 ppb TPH, 5 ppb benzene, and 35 ppb MTBE g

2)  Analyzathe influent and effluent fof TPH, BTEX, and MTBE pefore
beginning to discharge and transmit the data to Mr. Kevin Graves at oW office 10
pnsure compliance with the above efluent limits. Our fax number 15 510-286-

1380,

As you discussed with Mr. Graves, the discharge Is expected 1o 1ast no More
than five days. Pleasa contact Mr. Graves at (510) o85.0435 if you have \any
questions regarding this matter. ‘.
B Sincerely, !
Loretta K. Barsamian
exacutive Officer T

(L

tephen |. Morse
Chief, Toxics ;

cc.  Tom Peacock ACDEH
1331 Harbor Bay Parkway |
Alameda, CA 94502 %
|
|



. .
"

white  ~env.hoalth RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF o asos
y."",’("“’ "fjc"’"*y ENUDIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/56746700

gl -flies

’ Hazardous Materials Inspection Form | " "I

Site tD # ,3_333} Site Name ’Q[@_ = éﬂb Today's Date__/_/‘;z,g/r_?l_?-
Site Address ]j/() pp_/b\ﬁﬁﬂ// M
City A/dw Zip _9 452!  phone

. MAX AMT stored S 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspectjon Categories:

e 1. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

———-1I. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
—— v I, Under gr ound Storage Tanks

-

*  Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code {HS&C) r
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Alaska gasoline

5001 cutting Blvd.,
Richmond, CA 94804
Telephone 510-231-0360
Fax 510-231-0150

Attention;

Juliet Shin

From:
Pritpaul Sappal



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 28, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Pritpaul Sappal (510} 567-6700
Alaska Gas FAX (510) 337-9335
872 Coral Drive

Rodeo, CA 94572

STID 3828

Re: Tank Installation and investigations at 1310 Central Ave., Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Sappal,

On January 23, 1997, Mr. Fred Nattkemper, with Petrotek, contacted this office to report
contaminated soils at the above site that caused his employees to become ill after excavating
piping trenches. In response to his call, Larry Seto from our office went out to the site to inspect
the situation on January 24, 1997. Per Mr. Seto’s Inspection Report, trenching could continue
after testing the soil with a combustible gas meter and getting permission to proceed from the
County.

On January 28, 1997, I went out to the site and met with you and Mr. Nattkemper to inspect the
situation. I brought out a Photovac photoionization detector to test the soil both in the trench and
in the stockpiled soil. The Photovac identified 8ppm in the stockpiled soil and 0.5ppm in the
trench. Approval was given to proceed with and complete the tank and piping installations,
based on the low soil concentrations and the fact that additional soil and groundwater
investigations will be conducted through the use of borings and monitoring wells after these
installations are completed.

Per my conversation with you on January 28, 1997, please notify me when additional trenching
will be conducted at the site, so that I may inspect the condition of the soils at the southwest end
of the site.

Per my conversation with your consultants, Hageman & Aguiar, on January 24, 1997, a
workplan for further investigations will be submitted to this office by February 14, 1997. If you
have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mr. Pritpaul Sappal
Re: 1310 Central Ave.
January 28, 1997
Page 2 of 2

cc: Mr. Schivcharanjit Lal, 695 Harbour Bay, Richmond, CA 94801
Larry Seto, ACDEH
Acting Chief
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‘ . INVOICE |
NG CHEMICAL, INC - 1495 INDUSTRIAL AVE - SAN JOSE, GA 95112 :
(408)288-6616
'EMIT TO ADDRESS: 4210 BROOKSIDE PLACE INVOICE DATE 11/05/96
SANTA MARIA, CA 93455 INVOICE NO 005858
CUSTOMER ALASKA
OLD TO: SHIPPED TO: .
ALASKA GASOLINE ALASKA GASOLINE ,
Accounts Payable
5001 CUTTING BLYD 1310 CENTRAL AVE
RICHMOND, CA 24804 ALAMEDA, CTA

“i«ﬂﬂili&iiﬁfﬁiﬁﬁhﬁ%ﬁ?ﬂ?‘i!ﬁ

S R R RS

A N SR L

SEAPORT VERBAL VACUUM TRUCK

e s S HWWWWL Wﬁiﬁ%ﬁ%’&ﬁlﬂmﬂﬁw almwwwmmmwmmamzm&&&:mw«m
JATE OF SERVICE: 10/21-10/25/96 N96122

TRANSPORTATION HR 4550 85.00 2,957.50

1 LOADS - SEAPORT ENVIRONMENTAL
10/21 - 11.50 HRS

10/22 - 1275 HRS

10/23 . 18.25 HRS

1 '-B.00HRS

ORIVER HR 2.00 80.00 12000
10/25 - 2.0 HRS - BOBTAIL TRUCK (DRUMS OF SAND)

MATERIALS: EA 2.00 3500 70.00
(2) 55 GAL OPEN TOP POLY DRUMS (1H2)

DISPOSAL GAL 6400 00 0.30 1,8620.00
40/24 - 5000.0 GALS (7% SOLIDS) - N/H WATER TRANSPORT FORM #86122-A
10/21 - 1400.0 GALS (7% SOLIDS) - NiH WATER TRANSPORT FORM #96122-2

GAL 3750.00 0.28 1,050.00
10/22 - 3750.0 GALS (5% SOLIDS) - N/H WATER TRANSPCRT FORM #26122-2A
GAL 4000.00 0.31 1,240.00
10424 - 4000.0 GALS (8% SOLIDS) - NH WATER TRANSPORT FORM #98122-3
WASHOUT EA 1.00 300.00 300.00
ADJUSTMENT PER CHECK RECEIVED 1.00 5,78 5. 78
SALES TAX 578

INVOICE PAID IN FULL - GHECK #3898. THANK YOU!

"

T A
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TRANSPORT FORM #: V0t (2 2=t
T 7 Lol ] NON-HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM
— e e _ ;_ .
G M A y I

NAMA! Ale s b (?rc".r: _

ADDRESS: L ff.:.A e AL e,

CTLSTATEZ Al oy e —loe  Lis PHONR I o0 03/ 2 7a05)
smcomenmae, <20 Gad Sy

LLARTIFY TRAT THRE AATIIVAL 1€ A DIETS, MRATT FROM 1002 PR SOFR 20 & XD L) Dowe
NOTMIST T CITTERM O SATARDD £ WATTI Al Dol £ T3 C0W ARTICLE 11 SR ANy OTHIL ATYLICASLY
TTATE LAW, MAE PPER FRCTERLY DESCRIN CLASIYIT: AND MMCTATAD AND K & Mowy, CORBIIH fon
PRANPPORT A TION ACTORNING TO ANLIEANLE WrrUL AT

—. &i . ,
' u‘; ,\i--?:‘:’h ‘-_k': —Jﬁ; ol S
= v !

ADDAESS: B S R RS S T C L N ST = - \
CYYRTATRZI < o\ . T o e o PHONBS (A0S VISt t by e
- \" z . l --|7—“':": -
b ;‘_' - L,t i r:-\ ' -;:'C~::L.f\ A P
TRUCK ID F: . it s AL Lo
(rgpﬁmprhbdfuﬂm& rignatare)

e e——— e

RECEIYING FACILITY m
NAME: (PQ‘V q )

ADDREsS: @ .
CITYSTATR.2®:  Redwyod Oy, CA 94069

APFROVAL #; P _Dg—n) MMMQ

{Typed <7 printed i marme & vignahice)
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i
[
NON - HAZARDOUS WATER TRANSPORT FORM Nurnner C?C fm .‘h
5 -3
GENERATOR INFORMATION
Name: Adaska Gas . . -
Address: 13140 Central Ave — —
City, State, Zip:  Alameda eione # 510241 D130
DESCRIPTION OF WATER! CXCAVATION DEWATERING

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE, TANK RINBATE.

THIS WATFR MAY CONTAIN DISSOLVED HYDROCARBONS, | TERTIFY THAT THE BELOW NAMED MATERIAL IS A

LIDUD EXEMPT FROM HCHRA PER 40 CAR 261.4 {b}(*D}AND DAES NOT MEET THE CRITERIA OF HAZARDOLIS WASTE AS
DESCRIBED IN 22 CON AATICLE 11 OA ANY OTITFRAVPLICARLE STATE | AW, WAS BEEN PROPERLY DESCRIBED,

CLASSIFIED AND PACKASED AND IS JN PROPER CONDITION FOR TRANSPORTATION ACCOROING TO APPLICABLE REGLILANONS

/7

- ~ —AYH Bl E‘:;}'f " / f
Cenergtar/Authorisarg Agent ’ Signpture
SITE INFORMATION
S5TA # 08 3# TANK #] ADDRESS usG
1 1310 Cantral Ave
N Alameds Y. 7l
2 e ——— e - e
3 — - s |
4 [ENeL Sy -t e —— ¥ —— ] e S e
TOTAL GALLONS: W2 e
TRANSPORTER [NFORMATION: [ crass | r
TARE
Name: NG Chemlcal L“ _NET B o
Address: /ﬂé’ Y Iz,{ug,f s TDTAL GALLONS %{‘)

Cty, State, Zip:  <SAm, M 2 _J____"_,.__;,___ Phane #: {f j_%ﬁﬁlﬁﬁaﬂu e

s fnﬁ‘f“f%
Truck 10 #: #f/ Drwer %{1“3“5;5 Frce ﬁ’hé i, 5,_{; ;ZC«M
/ ATypeo or printed full name & signalure) (Date)
S

|4 N

DISPOSAL FACILITY INFORMATION: [Time Out:
Tire In:
Name: Seaport Environmental Time Spant: T
Addrass; 679 Seaport Boulevard ) ‘
City, State, Zip:  Redwood City, Ca 94063 Phone #: (415) 364 1024 "

Approval #  §10-523 _ Received by: DW M-CLHA;QA&\

(Typad or printed il name & signatine)

34
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Ny (‘}é J’Zt Zar‘?-

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Name:
Address.
City, Stata, Zip:

OESCRIPTION OF WATER:

WON-HATARGIONS WASTE WATER, MONITORING WEt
THIE WATER MAY CONTAIN DISSCLVED HYDROCANBONS, |
LIQLID EXEMPT FROM RCRA PER 40 CFR 201.4 {0}

Nuaska Gas

A e et

1310 Central Ave
Aamada ]

e

Phong &

DESCRIBED W 22 QR ARTICLE 11 DR ANY QTLERAL

CLASSIFIED AND PACKAGED AND 15 IN PROPER CONDIIGN FOR TRA

Aackn O

1 D)AND TIOES NOT MEET

EXCAVALIUN DEWATERING
L HMURGE WATER AND/OR AUGER RINSATE. TANK RINSATE.
CERTIEY THAT THE BELOW HAMED MATERIAL IS A

THE CEITEAM CF HAZARDOUS WASTE AS
TALCABLE, STATE LA, HAS BEEN PROGERLY DFSCRIBED,
NEPORTATION ACCORDING T0 APPLICAN £ REGULATIONS.

Generatory Authorlsed Agent

s10 231 0150

ﬁ“"ﬁg‘én z%/aé

SITE \NFORMATION

Name:
Address:
City, Stata, Zip:

Truck D #:

NG Chemical

120 Lpobing

Mﬁe

__fi[L_ Drver: %ég\_:u )

1 (Fypad or prnter! Tul namd & signature)

3 ]ﬁ {Z- Phcne#

e

NET

STA# Jop# |TANK#| ADDRESS uss
1310 Central Ave - f
1 Alameda A Y2
2 —— et e e it
3 |
af |
TOTAL GALLONS: I3
TRANSPQRTER INFORMATION: GE?TOSS
TARE

TOTAL GALLONS

s} 32522

o

|

Qdﬂs S?JE -S4l
:,\./gﬂa-ﬂ [:M;

f} .—r‘?
aie)

l

LISFOSAL FACILITY INFUORMATION:

Name:
Address:
City, State, Ziy

Approval #:

Seaport Environmental
G675 seaport Baulevard

Redwood Clty, Ca 34063

__ Received by: hﬂﬁf ,ﬂ?'h

{Fynped or printed l'utl "

510:323

Phone #:

’l

Time Out:

Fi_gle 10

-

f'\_

a"l

Time Spent:

(415) 364 1074

Ul |

gighaturo) v

24t

bz 1

{Dale
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Ny Ly -

PG 2 <3
]

GENERATOR INFORMATION ,‘ 1
Name: Alpsks GES #1
Agdresa: 1310 Canixsl Ave :
Ciry, Seate, 2ip:  Alpmide Mone B 51D 231 01%0 :
{ !
DESCRIPGN OF WATER: DXCAVATION DETWATERING ! |
WOM-HAZARTKASS WASTE WATER. SSONTORNG WELL, PURCE ivaTem AND/ DR AUGER UNBATE, TANK RINGATE, |

THIS WAVER MAT CONTAMN DRSRO,VED HTDRGCARBONS, | CERVIPY THAT TR SELTW NAMED MATERIAL 5.4 '
ummmmmm«:mzsumuwmm:snmmrn&cﬂHMwMuquﬂlm :

ORACAIRD w5 3k COTR ARDCLE 113 OR ANY GTHERAMUICARE
CLASRAED AND FARRASED AND 1K I PRORER CONDITIUN FOR T

CTATR LAVE, RAY PUEH PRGOIRLY DABLIRED, .
RANSPOTATION ACCURONG TO mw n&,q\rw

e = N L2357
Genaistar/Autihorged Agant ¢ & Date :
)
SITE INFOMMATION | :
STA W ;B # | TANK #] ADORESS | juse
1310 Central Ave 1} . |
1 Alamada ‘
2 Z
3
4
] L]
8‘2 e I‘hg TOTAL GALLONS: %@ :
1
TRANEPORTER INFORMATICH: GROSS ‘
TARE ;
Nama: NEY 3
Addeess: ey~ TOTAL GALLONS
City, Stmte, Zip: NN Phane ¥ (_’
Truck D #: 6
of erivted hal & ygnanxe) nto)
DISPDEAL FAGHLITY INFORMAT ON: Tims Out: N
Tune b :
Mame: Saxport Eavirontnantsl Tine Spant; i
Akl pts! 675 Seaport Boulgvard ]
City, Stove, Ziv.  Rotviood thy, Ca 940ED Yhome ¥ (A1%) 364 1024 .
SR A W /% W [ERT L
(Typed or printed fg nanie & e !'(on:e)
13
i ‘.



e A -

|
AMMEDA COUNTY ENVIRON TAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
j 1131 Harbor Bay y., Rm. 250, Alameda, CA 9450
(510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335
; HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT
]
STID #: P JFACILITY NAME: M EPA LD. #:
| A3 [Ca. (oaS
ADDRESS, CITY & ZIP CODE: - 'P M /p g PHONE:
i j 7 [0 @vt (4
: TIERED PERM ITTING STATUS:
TYPE OF BUSINESS: , cobs  |compuance CODE |COMPLIANCE
SXQ*IULC‘? gé’g;“ SECTION yas]wohm ce [1 ca OO per ] na [ | SECTION vES|NO [nia
1. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 6. CONTINGENCY / BUSINESS PLAN
{a) Obtained EFA L.D. Number 66262.12(a) (a} Contingency Plan Complete 66265.52{a-f}
(b) Transporterjand TSDF Have EPA LD. # [66262.12{¢) (b} Copvy of Plan on Site 66265.53
2. PRE-TRANBPORT REQUIREMENTS () Contingency/ Business Plan Submitted 66265.53(b)
{x) HW Containers Labeled 6626231 {d) Plan Amended as Necessary 66265.54
(b) H W Label Broperly Filled Out £6262.32(b) {¢) ER Co-ordinator Familiar w/ Plan 66265.55
(«) HW Accumulation Time Not Exceeded | 66262.34(¢) 7. PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION
(d) Accumulation Date Indicated 66262.34(f) (a} Internal Commun./ Alarm Provided 66265.32(a)
(e} Descriptionof H W Contents 66262.34(f) {b) A Device to Call Qutside Provided 66265,32{b)
(Hh HW Containers in Good Condition 66265.171 (0) Spill Control Systerns Available 66265.32(c)
(g) HW Compatible with Containers 66265.172 (d) Maintain ER Equipment 66265.33
(h) HW Containers Closed /Sealed 66265.173 (&) _Access to Commun, during HW Hand), | 66265.34
{H HW Storage Area Inspected Weekly 66265.174 () Maintain Adequate Alsle Space 66265.35
() Tank & Tanhc Equip. Inspected Daily 66265.195 () Arrangements w/ Local Apencies 66265.37
(k) Incompatibhe HW in Separate Containers | 66265.199 8. FMERGENCY PROCEDURES
{I) Proper Mad’agemem of Used Oil Filters [ 66266.130 (a) Character/Source/Extent of ER Determ'd] 66265.56
3. RECORD%EE‘PING AND REPORTING (b} Proper Agencics Notified of Hith. Hazard] 66265.56
{2} HW Analysis Kept 5 Yrs./Land Disposal | 66262.11 {c) ER Data Submitted to DTSC & LIA 66265.56
(b) Biennial Rel ort Submitted to State 66262.41 (d) Uncontrol. Release HW Properly Handled| 66265.56
MANIFEST / RECEIPTS 9. WASTESTREAMS
{a) HW Shipped with Proper Manifest 66262.20 (2) Waste Qil
(b) Manifests Kept for last 3 Yrs. 66262.40(a) {b) Non-Halogenated Solvents/Parts Cleaner
(0 HW Analysis Kept 3 Yrs. 66262.40(¢) (¢} Ethylene Glycol/Antifreeze
(d) Manifests Received from TSDF 66262.42 (d) Oily Sludges
5. TRAINING (e) Other:
(a} Training Program Provided 66265.16 (H Other;
(b) Personnel Trained & Supervised 66265.16(b) (g Other:
() HW Personnel Trained within 6 Months { 66265.16(b) (h) Other:
(d) Training Records Kept on Site 66265.16(d) {)_Other:
(e} Training Records Maintained for 3 Yrs. | 66265.16{¢) . . .
- All above code sections refer to the California Code of Reg, Title 22
(1 Training Rjecords Complete 66265.16(1,2)
PERMISSION GIVEN O INSPECT FACILITY: Health &
! YES No [ Pollution Prevention Safety Code
OTHER CQUNTY
PROGRA]& usT [] HMEP E] vr [ Source Reduction Plan Completed 2574419,
REMARKS: 0 i
¢ ”l( m‘ul... l'/ -21 ..' 2
Mmm,, e o 10 0
M’ 140 M oot Wi @ cm bubfib/e jus
, £ ‘l f/vﬁ'{_gq i' ?-r’ I YO [p 0 /] — : n -Ef
nZd Fa T LTl 2] vatienk ag of L DAl S e
PRINT NAME: | TIT . 0/
L_jm& éf /?Lué/é? ?’Ulé’ ’%f 2
SIGNATURE: INSPECTED BY: DATE: .
Z ,@ Larey Sot5 [~ 2447
DISTRIBUTION’ -FILE w - FACILITY PINK - lNSl’EC!'OR
" d ' {
3 V%m/ aff”’ offer /s ?IUQV\




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
' o=
| AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Certified Mailer # 7199 067 227 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Januayy 2, 1997 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mzx. Pkitpaul Sappal
5001 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: Alaska 0il, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, Ca
Dear Mr. Sappal.:

This letter is to confirm that I have received a letter dated
Decembrer 27, 1996, from Petrotek. Petrotek’s letter identified
that the estimated time of completion for the underground storage
tank installation at the above location is four to five weeks.
Pleas$ keep in mind that there could be a health & safty issue,
besides a liability issue with only a temporary fence installed
around the property, especially during the rainy season. It is
highly recommended that this installation be completed as soon as
possible.

The cuyrrent balance on your account is -$168.00. Please submit
another deposit/refund check for the amount of $936.00, made
payable to the County of Alameda, Environmental Protection.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

% Beto
Hazardous Materials Specialist

~

cc:  Dale McAnally, Petrotek
' Captain Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire
'Jun Makishima, Asst. Diorector Environmental Protection
"Files



° *
jpdd® PETROTEK
@ m P.O. Box 612317 - San Jose, Califoria 95161

Phone (408) 453-1888 » FAX (408} 453-1897 1
Contractors License #590295 L

Alameda Environmental Health Services 12/27l§6
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 :
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attn: Larry Seto
Dear Mr Seto:

In answer to your letter [copy enclosed] regarding Alaska Oil, 1310,
Central Avenue, Alameda, CA:

We cannot give a time table to complete the above project. We cannot]
proceed until our client has brought his account current. Once all
outstanding invoices have been paid in full, we can proceed. Our best
estimate of time [barring inclement weather] is:

Piping installation - approximately 3 weeks

Piping test - approximately 3 weeks

Monitoring system installation - approximately 4 weeks
Final inspection - approximately 4 weeks

The entire project will be finished in 4 to 5 weeks provided the weatheri

cooperates and our client funding proceeds according to contract in a
timely manner.

Sinserely,

Y/

Dale McAnally,
Contractor

CC: Pritpaul Sappal, property owner



ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

(= !
AGENCY K
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LTOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Certified Mailer # Alameda, 01 345026577

FAX (510) 337-9335

December 17, 1996

Mr. Fred Nattkemper
Petrotek

P.O. Box 612317
San Joge, CA 95161

RE: Alasgka 0Oil, 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, CA

Dear Mr. Nattkemper:

I stopped by the above location today, and noticed the two
underground tanks that were placed in the ground on October 23,
1996 are coveraed with pea gravel. Pleage gubmit to this offlce
within 5 days of the receipt of this letter your written
timetable for completing your project at the gite. This
timetable should include, but shall not be limited to the
following:

1. Estimated installation completion date for the primarily:
and secondary piping

2. Estimated date that the piping test will be performed

3. Estimated installation completion date for the tank
monitoring system

4. Estimated date when you will be ready for a final
inspection

Thank-you for your deposit/refund of $936.00 which wag received
on November 13,1996. That deposit was used for time sgpent frbm
March 7, 1996 to October 25, 1996. The current balance on you;
account is -$98.00. Please submit an additional deposit/refund
check for the amount of $936.00 with your timetable.



If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567—67%4.

7

7

Sing

eto
azardous Materials Specialist

ccC: Pritpaul Sappal, Property & Tank Owner
Captain Steve Mc Kinley, Alameda Fire

Jun Makishima, Asst. Director Environmental Protectioni
Files ‘



R RLAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF L‘,j,‘,,igfg;‘“;‘}s‘;‘;“"
yelow -faity ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH >10/567-5700
Hazardous Materials_Inspection Form : il
: . ’

Site ID# _____ Site Name MM/A §a9 Today's Date_Q_—_/_Z,Q_‘ﬂ?
Site Address /}{0 C%M /4'“@"1‘“2" % |

City %‘tﬁ’é— Zip_9450!  Phone F“@;’é 221~ WO E

_____ MAX AMT stored >» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

ctjo egories:
e 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
_‘_7% Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
~Le=Z . Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;

i:)’ ﬁrﬂs?w— ,,.ch;/ o) Aﬂ«zpa—zwuv_% Szy, —/Ag /f»eoaw%%

. 9?5{/@&«
Tl fioaa - 0 A TNCT a1 W 9
: e ] zéla m%w/me mvaawv«%:(/ s
P Y %{;ﬁcrh}-’tﬂ (@7(/ Az

f)(}?é/ 4 oA . ' Doy
P &é/\awv@ it Ada i, W%M,U,%ﬁ"
.\ : &@/91&% b—Q %W/

s m A AR

74 i
2) M Ly s/ meﬁ& DL Atren X, prsThon Sellnt
f,;f p,//wq ,/7@- S cvul CQW 0 Counsloy 2-22-%

/ YA/ /i / s / Wi
Wote: 2 o m% MM '-'ﬂua S’m@ 9M Yoo

";0 4 "vf/ 182 " ,- &
T L 0T L ol e 7
ontact .
Title ‘ Inspector QW}{ ; Lo !__ .
SIGNALUr € ot S St ot et B s Signature = |
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 26, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

M. Pritpaul Sappal (510) 567-6700 |
Alaska Gas FAX {510) 337-9335
872 Coral Drive

Rodeo, CA 94572

STID 3828

Re: Required investigations at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Sappal,

On April 30, 1996, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the above sife:
one 10,000-gallon gasoling UST, one 7,500-gallon gasoline UST, one 5,000-gallon gasoline
UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST. Soil samples were collected from the gasoline US
tank pit, the waste oil tank pit, and the areas beneath the dispensers. Additionally, “grab”
groundwater samples were collected from the gas and waste oil tank pits. Samples collected
from the waste oil tank pit were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
TPH as diesel (TPHd), Oil & Grease, chlorinated hydrocarbons (VOCs), heavy metals,
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Samples collected from beneath the dispensers and the gasoline tank pit were
analyzéd for TPHg and BTEX.

Analysis results of soil samples collected from the dispensers and gasoline tank pit identiﬁecl up
to 6,800 parts per million (ppm) TPHg, 63ppm benzene, 370ppm toluene, 120ppm ethylbengene,
and 680ppm xylenes. The “grab” groundwater sample collected from the gasoline tank pit :
identified 2,800 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 100ppb benzene, 60ppb toluene, and 560ppb
xylenes. Analysis results of soil samples collected from the waste oil tank pit identified up to
3,000ppm Oil & Grease, 470ppm TPHg, 0.30ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.85ppm xylenes; and the
analysis results of the “grab” groundwater sarmple coliected from the waste oil tank pit xdentlﬁed
up to 35,000ppb Oil & Grease, 1,300ppb TPHg, 1.6ppb xylenes, 453ppb lead, and 0.8ppb
chloromethane. The TPHg identified in the soil and groundwater samples collected from the
waste 0il tank pit was not consistent with typical gas patterns.

Based on the above sample results, additional soil and groundwater investigations will be
required per the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) guidelines and Article 1 \1
Title 23 California Code of Regulations (please refer to attached RWQCB guidelines). The
additional soil and groundwater investigations will be required to accomplish the following: '

1) Determine whether the source of the contamination has been removed; 2) Adequately
characterize the extent and severity of both soil and groundwater contamination; 3) Determine
whether the groundwater contaminant plume is migrating; 4) Identify any sensitive receptors,,



o o

M. Pritpaul Sappal

Re: 1310 Central Avenue
November 26, 1996

Page 2 of 3

|
such as nearby domestic wells, etc. ; and 5} Determine whether the contamination poses an|
human health or ecological risk on site and on neighboring residential properties. The levels of
soil and groundwater contamination at the site currently exceed the preliminary human health

protective threshold values listed in the Tier 1 table of the American Society for Testing ang
Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action guidelines (E 1739-95). .

This office is requesting that a workplan be submitted, addressing the above issues, within
60 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by January 21, 1996). Samples collected to further
characterize the contamination from the waste 0il UST shall be analyzed for TPHg, 0 &
Grease, BTEX, and lead. Samples collected for the purposes of characterizing the
contamination resulting from the gasoline USTs and dispensers shall be analyzed for ’#‘PHg
and BTEX,

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits,
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determmed,
following the compietion of the initial assessment, that there has been a substantial impact t(p
ground water.

In order {o properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional services
of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be submitted ul{der
scal of a California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Regtsteg ed
Civil Engineer.

The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleaﬁup
Fund available to sites to assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you to |
look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number of the trust fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program
2014 T Street, Ste 130
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(916) 227-4307



M. Pritpaul Sappal
Re: 1310 Central Ave.
November 26, 1996
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 22’7-45}(0.
Any other questions can be directed to me at (510) 567-6763. '

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT
cc: Shivcharanjit Lal
695 Harbour Bay

Richmond, CA 94801

Acting Chief
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

|
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTI-‘TI SERVICES

November 26, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Schivcharanjit Lal (510) 567-6700
695 Harbour Bay FAX (510) 857-9335
Richmond, CA 94801

STID 3828

Re: Required investigations at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Lal,

On April 30, 1996, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the above site:
one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 7,500-gallon gasoline UST, one 5,000-gallon gasoline.
UST, and one 500-gallon waste oil UST. Soil samples were collected from the gasoline UST
tank pit, the waste oil tank pit, and the areas beneath the dispensers. Additionally, “grab”
groundwater samples were collected from the gas and waste oil tank pits. Samples collected4
from the waste oil tank pit were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),
TPH as diesel (TPHA), Oil & Grease, chlorinated hydrocarbons (VOCs), heavy metals, '
polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Samples collected from beneath the dispensers and the gasoline tank pit were
analyzed for TPHg and BTEX.

Analysis results of soil samples collected from the dispensers and gasoline tank pit 1dent1ﬁed up
to 6,800 parts per million (ppm) TPHg, 63ppm benzene, 370ppm toluene, 120ppm ethylben},ene
and 680ppm xylenes. The “grab” groundwater sample collected from the gasoline tank pit -
identified 2,800 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 100ppb benzene, 60ppb toluene, and 560ppb
xylenes. Analysis results of soil samples collected from the waste oil tank pit identified up 1}
3,000ppm Oil & Grease, 470ppm TPHg, 0.30ppm ethylbenzene, and 0.85ppm xylenes; and
analysis results of the “grab” groundwater sample collected from the waste oil tank pit 1deanied
up to 35,000ppb Oil & Grease, 1,300ppb TPHg, 1.6ppb xylenes, 453ppb lead, and 0.8ppb
chloromethane. The TPHg identified in the soil and groundwater samples collected from th¢
waste oil tank pit was not consistent with typical gas patterns.

Based on the above sample results, additional soil and groundwater investigations will be
required per the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) guidelines and Article 11
Title 23 California Code of Regulations (please refer to attached RWQCB guidelines). The:
additional soil and groundwater investigations will be required to accomplish the foliowing:%
1) Determine whether the source of the contamination has been removed; 2) Adequately |
characterize the extent and severity of both soil and groundwater contamination; 3) Determjw
whether the groundwater contaminant plume is migrating; 4) Identify any sensitive receptor



Mr. Schivcharanyit Lal
Re: 1310 Central Avenue
November 26, 1996

Page 2 of 3

|
such as nearby domestic wells, etc. ; and 5) Determine whether the contamination poses an;
human health or ecological risk on site and on neighboring residential properties. The levels of
soil and groundwater contamination at the site currently exceed the preliminary human health
protective threshold values listed in the Tier 1 table of the American Society for Testing and
Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action guidelines (E 1739-93). 1
This office is requesting that a workplan be submitted, addressing the above issues, wtthin
60 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by January 21, 199@: Samples collected to furth| r
characterize the contamination from the waste oil UST shall be analyzed for TPHg, Oil &
Grease, BTEX, and lead. Samples collected for the purposes of characterizing the
contamination resulting from the gasoline USTs and dispensers shall be analyzed for TPHg
and BTEX. ‘

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits, -
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District,
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined,
following the completion of the initial assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to

ground water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain professional serqices
of a reputable environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Regist;‘red
Civil Engineer. .

|
The State Water Resources Control Board has a Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund available to sites to assist in investigations and cleanup. This office encourages you tq
look into applying to this fund. The address and phone number of the trust fund is:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund Program

2014 T Street, Ste 130 !
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
(916) 227-4307



Mr. Schivcharanjit Lal
Re: 1310 Central Ave.
November 26, 1996
Page 3 of 3

If you have any questions about the fund, you can contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4530 |
Any other questions can be directed to me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincere}y,
~* Juliet Shin |

/ Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
ce: Pritpaul Sappal
872 Coral Drive
Rodeo, CA 94572

Acting Chief
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I! MEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALl !

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
STID _M Date of input/By@_QM L

Date: (ﬂ /qub From: 3wl It&'t Sh;/ﬂ
Site Name: Jflaék& Grasoline,

Address: Y210 Central City: A'mZip: q '-/*S'"grgl

e

|
|
To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications: |
|
|

1.@ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? __L'{w Date removed: 4[30/4b ¥ 5/ 2/ 9L
@ - o Up o 5200 ppm 1PHg 1a soif
2. N Samples received? Contamination Ievel —_—Ppm 5 J”&D b *{fﬁg i

Type of test oo
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP -

3.@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas  leac
+ diesel

_sunieaded” #fuel oil| #jet
ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. __ Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
C. ___ Turn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
Aransfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows 1
‘more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to !
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s: (OSLHZQ
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why be%ow.)

2, Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP stafi.

|

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV November \r'l.‘l 995
|
|
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TO Local Oversight Program

FROM: ’S ol @}f’f&/a A |

Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case ;

-

Site name: /‘Q/[{,Slia GYCLG;[D /‘,(M ¢

—k

Address: | 3/0 @WL'][\{;.{ Ad{f city /Q[(;p?/tf(ﬁ'l Zip ?C/SC)/

TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR L.OP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:
1. Number of Tanks: g%ﬁ removed? @ N pate of removal 7/%0/?15 g~ S}’/ (2{/?5
' i

2. Samples received? @ N contamination level: Uﬁ)ﬁi S“,Qmpk?mwole'? lot 55,;-/
at f test ' " W i) it
(ppm and type of test) {ngg?(jip/)é‘ar 77 /77( St /%’0
contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP 1 "

3, Petroleum(@ N Types: a&gaLJet Zaded unleaded > Diesell
g gl |

fuel oil _waste ©0il ') kerosene " golvents

——

5 Yéb — | o Vo
DepRef remaining $_¢{ ? -~ Closed with Candace/Leslie? Y N+ /Ucrf‘l/fﬂék
(If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE BITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIB TIME. YOU MUST A!COUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEE% TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS 8TTLL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO SFER
THE CASE TO LOP A8 THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEME AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIEAELAINE

|
3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM Td DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE! %
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazqrdous Materials Inspection Form

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19}

REERRERR

1. Immadiate Reporting
2, Bus Flan Stds.

3, RR Cors > 30 dovys

4, Inrventery Information
5. Inventory Complete
6. Emetgency Responte
7. Tiaining

8. Deliclency

9. Modlfication

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

___ 0. Reglstration Fomm Flled

H. Form Complete

T 12.RMPP Centenis
... 13, mplemen? 5ch. Reqd? {Y/N)
14, Ottsite Corsedq. Assess.

15, Priobable Risk Assessment

14, Parsons Resporsible
17. Certificolion

18. Exernption Requast? (Y/N)
19, Trade 3ecret Requested?

2703
25503(b)
25803.7
25504(0)
2730
25504(b)
25504(c)
255C5(a)
255G5(1)

25533(a)
25533(b)
25534(c)

25524(c)
28534(d)
25534(g)
25534(1)
25536(b)
25538

1. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tilla 23)

Ganeral

1, Permit Application

2. Pipeline Leak Datection
3. Recorca Maintanance
4. Reteoss Repaort

_..5 Closure Plans

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
272
20651
2670

Monfloring for Exfsting Tonks

__ 4. Mathod

1) Monthty Test

2) Daly Vadose
Sermi-crnudl gnchwoter
Ore Trne soky

3} Dety Vodose
Ono firma sols
Arrudl fonk tast

4) Monthly Gnawater

— Onafime 3ol

5) Dai bvontory
Arrud tonk tesiing
Cont plpe leck det

Vodose/gndwater men.

&) Derlly rveantory
Ancodd tork lesiing
Cont pipo leok det

) Waaeldy Tank Gauge
Aneuc tonk g

B ArnuadlTark Testng
Doy Irventory
¢) Other

__ 7. Pracis Tank Tast

Date:

___. 8. nventory Rac.

9 Sollestng.
10, Giound Waler.

2643
2044
2647

New Tanks

Rav

__. 11 Moniltor Plan
o 12Accem Socue
— 13.Plam Submit

Cate:

4, As Buit

bata:

6/88

Contact;
Title:

Signature:

2632
2634
2

2635

Site Site
D # Name
Slte Address

H

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.

Sutte 250

Alamedd., CA 94502-6577

(510) 567+6700

W ¢ sl/c( /)}f‘/____aé’??’ﬁ

Clty Wﬁ

I,
20, 24

Zip 9‘5_*@/ Phone

WX,
J y

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.,

200 cft.?

e =

[nspection Categories;

I. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
Il Underground Tanks

Callf. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code | HS&C)

-

™~

S~

N

t

o

inspector: ‘;E;— \Q’V—LS‘%J Z’)_

Signature:

|

________________ J,__....-—_- —_— e un



while -an.heaﬁh
yaflow -\(aciﬂfy
Pirk - J‘h‘es

|

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Sulte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(610} 667-6700
rials |n tion_For ""l
]
Toda

z M

te

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (fitle 19)

1. immediate Reporting

2. Bus Flan|Stds

3. Rk Cars 3+ 30 days

4, Inventory| Information

5. inventory Complete

&, Emerganl::y Response
7. tiginlng

8, Deflcien
9. Modification

1L.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

10. Regwstration Form Fled
1i. Form Completa
12, RMPP Candents

HIHHH

14 Ctistte Gomseq. Assass,
15, Prebabie| Risk Assessment
16. Parsons Rasponsible

17, Certificaldion

18. Exemption fequest? (Y/N}
12, Trada tat Requestad?

AERARRRAE

IH, UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle

1. Pemnit Appllicaﬂon
2. Pipsaiine Le?k Datechon
3. Records Malnfenance

Ganeral

4. Ralaase Report
5. Closure Pigns

13. Implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

2702
25503(b)
25503.7
25504(a)
230
25504(b)
25504(c)
26505(Q)
2550500)

25533
2553(b}
25534(c)
25524(c)
25534(d)
25534(g)
255340
25536(b)
25538

23)

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)
2752
2651
2670

.. & Method
1 Monthly Test
7y Daly Vagiose
Ser gnchwater

e fime
3 Doty Vadose
One time gols

Monilering for Exisling Tanks
:
g
g

g
8) Annual Tank Testing

9} Other

7. Precls Tank J‘Tasf
Date:
_... 8. nwventory Rec,

—. 9. Soi Testing .
_ 00, Ground Waler,

— tL.Monlar man\
— 12Acces. Secre
18 Plans Subr!
Date:
14 As Bult
Date:

Maow Tanks

Rev #1808

Contact:
Title
Signature:

Slf!eD #?)g‘z - _Doreyy._zlz_g

Name

Phone

City A[& WLMW Zp M

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspeciion Categorles:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
I, Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals
N, Underground Tanks

e e e e e e e e s
* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heqglth & Safety Code (HS&C)
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1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy,

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 4131 Hat

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (510) 567-6700

rial ion For "I"
y

LA BUSINESS PLA

NERRRERN

B ACUTELY HAZ

NS (Tifle 19

1. Immadicta Reporing

2. Bus Plan (S|
3, RR Cars >
4. Inventory||
5. Inventary,

s

30 days
nfomrnation
Cempleta

4. Emargency Responsa

7. Trelning

8, Deflclency

9, Madiflcafl

on

MATLS

_ 0. Registration Formn FAled

A

_.' 1L Form Cgmplete

~_ 12, RMPP Cantenfs

_. 13, eplement Sch. Reqa? {Y/N)

— 14 Ofistte Gonsedq. Assass

" 15. Probabld Risk Assessment

1&. Persans

asponsitle

17. Certification

14, Exemnption Request? (Y/N)
19, Trade Secret Raquested?

2703
28503(b)
25503.7
25504(a)
2730
25504(b)
25804(c)
25505(a)
25505(t)

25533(c)
25533(b)
25534(c)
25524(c)
2563d(d)
25534(g)
256340
25536(b)
25538

Jlll. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Appiication

g T2 pipeiine Léak Datection 25204 (HES)
] 25292 (H&S)
% . 3 Recoids Maintenance 2712
1] ___ 4. Releass Report 2451
.5 Closura Plans 2670
_._ & Meihod
1) Monthy Test
2) Daly Vekiose
Semiarnual gndwater
Cre fime sols
3) Dally Vadosa
- One time sols
- Aot tost
) & Momhv
_E L S0l
k)
=]
|3
=
2
3
1
=
2643
2444
2645
2647
__ 11.Monltor Pkan
2 __ l2.Access. Spoure gﬁ
8 T 13.Plans Subrmt
= 2711
F Date: _|
2 _ 14 Asbult 2635
Cate: |
Rev 8/88
Co

Titl
Sig

Etact:

b 8% Mlacka O0 ] 30055 2026

cny%\fﬂ Wléjﬁ\»

Zip M__ Phone

MAX AMT stored > 800 lbs, 55 gat.. 200 cft.?

Inspeclion Categories:
. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
Il Underground Tanks

* Calif. Adminisiration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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nature:

Inspectorn
Signature:
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i -files |
: Hazardous Materijals Inspection Form (]
SitelD# _____ Site Name ____,__& ,1_6\.51,_\;&___ k Today's Date_s:__/l__/ _‘Ep_(c

Site Addr ess 1210 QM\QA! T[\r"“— ‘:
City Dskaxy\w.fgﬁ\— Zip 9480\ Phone :

_____ _ MAX AMT stored » 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

on Cate es:
e |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

———_ '\, Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
25 . Under gr cund Storage Tanks

—

*

Calif. Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Heglth & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments:

Dpe w32/ ‘AMOA:L tollo cdel. £0mn (JQOA_‘ﬁﬁj

Aadnzg & -6 @y, <o, Rk, Chlovimsted L, d2s=
kCmeS_(YDIO\ s ,pAe: /$27o\ | ’
Ly B, NI Zn ) |

J;_
Contact ‘ ”’ ”I
Title Inspector AN A
Signature Signature
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Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

Site ID# _____ Site Name __ A’\@,{S\’Q& ony

Site Address __12\9@ C@w‘W&L Ao

!

|
i

Alameda CA 94502
510/56716700

1131 Hq]borBuy Phwy

Taday's Dates /. 2/ K

— T‘

City Mamebe

e e s

zp _24 50\

Phone

|
!
W
|

_____ MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
ectio ategorlies:
Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

——— Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Flan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
X _{ll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks %M

*

Calif, Administr ation Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ;Lﬁ;‘;‘;jw Bay Phwy.

white -env.health
b s ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH G sarae
ra Materigls In tion For }:
AQ T
S”?D #gmf?\lome A/Ci$LCCi CDI\/“ _______ g .ﬁt/.éé?/f/
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) .
1. ¥mmediate Reporiing 2703 site  Address Z_éi,éch_AQé ________ J ___________

_ 2.8u. Plan $ids 25503(b)

.. }.RR Cos > 30 days 355552347) A

___ 4 inventory information (a

5. Inventory Complate 2730 Clty dm féfiﬂ ZIp 95_5__? | pPhone :
___ & Emeigency Response %ﬁgb; T
— 7. Tiaining - i
8. Ceficlency 25505(a) - MAX AMT stored > 500 ibs. 55 gC]E.- 200 cft,? \
___ 9. Maodification 2550502)

Inspeciion Categories:
. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
He Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals

___ 0. Registration Form Flled 25533(a}
___ 1. Form Complate 25533(b) . M. Underground Tanks
—__12.QMPP Conlents 25534(¢) :
__. 13 implement Sch, Reqd? {Y/N) 255 __,3
14 Qmslte Co . Assass. 24(C]
s, gobcbi‘e Rk Assessmant 255343:1) * Callt. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaqith & Safety Code (HS&C)
___1s, rarsons Resporsibie 25534(Q)
__. 17. cerfification 255340

___ 8. exemphon Request? (Y/N)  25534(b)
___1g,Trada Secrat Requestad? 25538

lil. UNDERGROUND TANKS  (Title 23) M /g MO‘"’— ]ﬂut Z S?f'd fl'Mdc. 5;00”0
1. Permit Applicatiol
e ncron 25284 0189 " Sv0 — 4 lrtale

Ganaral

= a? VST M ael (dwards, Alweda| Fire Dot
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7) Weeldy Tank Gauge
Arvuct lork 5ing
8) Arreol Tork Testng / \
Doy vantoly
?} Other

15
g,_
i
g
N
A
A
S
/
F
/
e
[~

7. Precis Tank Tost
Date:

__. 8. nventory Nlac.,

_.9 SofTesting .

V0. Ground Woler,

. TLMacltor Plan

2 __ 12 Accen, Sscue
5 13mare suomit
x Pate:
¥ aaseu
Daota:
Revy 6/88

Contact:  _ j :\' gO!)

Title: ) Inspector:
Signature: _________ ____@L;ﬂﬂ Signature: oo
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1131 Hc::ri or Bay Pkwy.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF  ste 250
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Gy s

z M rigls In fion For

Site ?»/

A BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19

1. Immediate Repoting
2. Bus. Plan Stds.

3 RR Cars > 30 days

4, Inventory Informaticn
8. lnvantery Complate
4. Emergency Response
7 Tiaining

8. Datlclancy

9. Mcdificatien

1.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS
___\0 Nagitrotion form Pled

__ . Form Complats
oo 12, AWMPP Contents

__ V3. ¥/mplement $ch. Reqd? [xfis]

... 14 Onsite Conseq. Assass.

__ 15, Proboble Risk Assessment

___Yb.Panom Responsibia
— 17, Carlificabon

_... 18. Exempticn Request? (Y/N)
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04/24/98 12:18 FAX 408 453 1887 PETROTEK INC, @ool
| PETROTEK @

Q® . ' P.O. BOX 62317 '

SAN JOSE, CA 95161 :

T . TEL: 408-453-1888 FAX: 408.-453.1897
. . C.L. # 580295
A DIVISION OF DALE MCANALLY, INC,

DATE; ?/‘2 LI{(/ ?@

PLEASE DELIVER TS;%JING MESSAGE TO:

NAME: AT FEA51e) 937~ 733057
coreany: SpetsBg Cocmzy EG meamerstzmnl fomr ¥

ROUTING: - TIME SENSITIVE -~ PLEASE DELIVER IMMEDIATZLY
ROUTE AS INTERODIFICE MEMO

1')
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TANK REMOVAL RECOVERY SYSTEMS |

INTENANCE & REPAIR'%‘ S
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SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

R

Name of local agency
Street address
City

|
‘
|
|
.
i
|

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address) ALAICA GA <

1At CeniKAL AV S

AL = C[z‘]-— ,
(Note: Fill out item 1 if the,lf}aha/r%/lmu tipl‘an lasklowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out jtem 2.)

|
‘\

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety i
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following isa |
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for th[[e
above site:

SHIV AR AN T 1T vy
5348 PRO2K WD)
Rickmons), CA G o3

2, In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety |
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowne%r

i

|

for the above site.

Sincerely,

TN e

Signature of primary responsible party

PRirPAv.. S . SEPFAL
Name of primary responsible party

S/ - R3S = SEGF
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iPEMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAﬂ,
ENCY

- - |

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO T.OCAL AGENCY‘
FOR (Site Name and Address) A 1 SH A CAS

/540 Cc,/\z7 = A L

In accotdance thh section 25297,15(a) of Changr/g? ofdﬁe Headlth &é?afety Code, 1,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_Aanup proposal {corrective action plan)
~site closure proposal 7

___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

S

Signatumm party

S0 - R38R
Name of primary responsible party

PRITPavL S SAPPAL %

cc: Names and’addresses of all record fee title owners
PRIFPauL S. SHPRAL DAt N T 7 C‘?g -
|
872 Copns PRwvE 834y BRO2RCUD p

RODED, cn s f?/&fmaf\z) <A %/fag
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Project épecialist

5.

|
rev 4/6/95
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3 UNDERGR

* # % Complete according to attached instructions * *

Name of Business ALHSLJQ G RSILNE

|
GROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN 4
|

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) m&m&,

site address 1310 (eNToacRve

City Ruamena CA

%ip Phone NONY.
Mailing Address ﬂu_n‘ SikA GASOLINS , S00) CoITinG BD .
city. JLICHMOND (A — zip QYBROY  Phone &J0=231-0360

Property Owner PRITPRAVL S, Saepa)

Business Name (if applicakle) ﬂwsga&ba%oum;

Address S500) (COTTINIG BIND,

city, State JZi<{lmanin Ch Zip C]‘—%%OL{(

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

PraTenus, Soeeat, QOSKA QRASOUNE. |

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A ‘ _1



10.

. ’c':c;nt:r;'acltor P ) J’Tﬂ(_. . . |

L] F

Address @.9.Bow 133" }
city _ QN SOS%—: CA qg)é) : Phone ‘jfo%“i Hs3- 338
License Type' R -Hp2z WBST o 849 0A9E

+Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 qeqnirea prime
contractorg to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the 8tate Contractors

License Board.

L

Consultant (if applicable} N,}H
Address

City, State Phone

. Main Contact Person for Investigation {(if applicable)

Name ?‘W_B% N BITKEME e Title ( 2 YNGSTRNCTO J;‘i I VIANAGSR
Company POTROT2 I
Phone “0%- 4443~ 19D

. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan = L )

/

/
Length of piping being removed under this plan P s el —

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**conf!irmed with
owner or operator) %

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities ' (see
instructions)} . '

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transportexr ‘

Name N. k. CHEmnent INC EPA I.D. No.CADII0LNSBAL

Haulér License No. /(< License Exp. Date “‘1!3‘2’[@@,
address 10 Bnoorsine Piacs _

City SQ weva AN state CA Ziquf‘f’SS%’S?)E)H
b) Product/Residual Sludg;e/ Rinsate Disposal Site
name JAPPNOCMAT: IECANOLDey  Eea 1o# (AT OFOOIOID]
Address 1700 MALILILED |

City CroeaNisTa state _CA _ zip ,CTIC?;I 1

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -



11.

12.

13.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -

¢) Tank and Piping“ansporter ' .

‘Name _ A UGHON'S , EPA I.D. No. QY SS3
‘f;lauler License No. Q0)Y License Exp. Date ‘1
Address 5SS PARN BN, ‘L
City T OO NS state CA Zip Cj‘-f%C:b)
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name _ JLICICSON'S EPA I.D. No.C}lﬁbOOCﬁHSSE@i&
Address X5S PANOA BLUD. _
city JLICRMOoND state _CAA Zip q‘f'%il

Sample Collector

. Name _ P SAOOT X~ Cnted

CO.mpany “‘Pﬁ/TMT'?)L
address .0 :@)0_20 ]330

—+

City —hN Sy & state (A zip gS]bl Phone"m:tq@”’ L
Laboratory

vame _ AN | BN

Address L SI&SM}Q‘T)ON DJB -

city INAMNINA state Em zipq %C?BB

state Certification No. S 132 |

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yesj‘)@ No[ ] Unknov%n[ ]
If yes, describe. 10,00 &AL TANIL HAM)L@U&D:BTOQ
O¢ TN IDNE, COL TR, |

s brrem—
T




14. ‘Describe methods be used for rendering tar's) inert: |

IS

flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed, Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, i\along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the us% of a

Before tanks are pumped out and iizerted, all associated pip}ng must be

combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gag indicator
on=gite to verify that the tank is inert. '

15. Tank History and Sampling Information %%% (see instruct:i.ons)i ek

o e Tvoteriod to to comoieq |

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and
(tank contents, =oil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater) ‘

include date last

’ used (estimated)

j0,000 993 Solu JwaTte 2! Bigws TAI
), 500 1993 SO, ) WAT Lo 2. Buiow Tami
5,005 93 Soe | watee 2 BgwThewT
fl 500 1963

<00 L T G
/ N 7 OfL KT 1NSTEAFRLL.

|
DE SHL Wi AT L

. |

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 - 4 -



Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) r

SAMPLE et 70

100 CU R COMPOSTY INTO | sampls,

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be com&:letely'
covered by plastic sheeting. |

Will the excavated soil be returped to the excavation immed;iately
after tank removal? [ ] yes [X] no [ ] unknown 3

I1f yes, explain reasoning :L

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned teo the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or respo sible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. : =

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used f&r analyzing
sanples: L
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification anal&ses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be follode.
See attached Table 2. !

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method

Sought Sanple Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
GRsOLING | Shmpus (901N P TPR 6 BT 2% l ?
T hai_ |
ONL-WwnsTe | 1 Son~0tud. OIL | Groent., ‘ 2
TPH6) -
lfjff (7
pTXE *
oinlors vﬂ*e !5

|
b pel, ok 130 |
hearr woted |

rev 4/6/95 -5 = ;



18. Submit Worker’s COn’nsation Certificate copy .
Name of Insurer Cbt)ub‘iw Eﬁ\bL%;lN'S._Gba

19. Submit Plot Plan #%%(S8ee Instructions)*%%

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions).

21, Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. . o
The written report shall be made on an Underground Stdrage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in ftem 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Foﬂms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "“tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
informatlon provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided abo{re, ray be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is agproved..

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equlpment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will c?ntaat the
project Hagardous Materials specialist at least three working days :i.n advance
of site work to schedule the reguired inspections.
CONTRACTOR INFORMAEIOE

Name of Business . 1o EXROTEIC :

Name of Indivi E%NATT\L&MG’&M |

Date 4

Signature

EC T OPERATO (éircle one)
Name of Business é LASILA &77/3‘30).4]\1
Name of Indivigual PIATPAUL S, SACPA L. : L
Signature c;:_,(\ Date (:;2 7 ! ]Qé?

rev 4/6/95 -6 -



Generai"Lngtructigns . !

INSTRUCTIONS |

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approvah.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be bent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to b

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B fog each
removed tank.

Liné Item Specific Instructions

2.

5.

10.

15.

rev

SITE_ADDRESS :
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Departmeﬁk of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACT
Prime contractor for the project.

AT T yA US WAS SPORTERS /FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from ﬁanks
before tanke are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning,
ISTORY D _SAMPLING INFO: TION

Use History - This information is essential and must be acc rate.

Tnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.i

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two
feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc. ‘

4/6/95 -7 -
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EﬂEMLQAL_MEEH_DE_Aﬂ__A§§QQIAEEQHDEEEQEIQN_Llﬂxﬂﬁ
See attached Table 2.

17.

¥

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
minimums -

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

£)

d)

h)

i)

i)

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities.of the site health and safety officer;:

An outline of briefings to-be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work

habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of alr and personnel monitoring -~ along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security gquards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in .appropriate medical surveillance

- per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

A page for employeee to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

- The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating proaeduras‘
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 -8 -



19.

20.

21.

22-

. NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 191

.120(b) (4)
Hazardous Waste O tions and Emergency Resp@ise; Final Rule, ‘March 6,

1989. Safety plan®of certain underground taMx sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

]

PLOT PLAN . |
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

L3

b) North Arrow;
¢) Property Lines;
d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;
g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (dérinking, monitoring, etec.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

§) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(sb being
~ removed. ‘

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda" for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans. ‘ i

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255) ., Larger quantities

may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE_REPORT ‘
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 -9 -



<) Description of excavation itself. Incl the tank and excavation'
depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encothtered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and desoriptions of any
observed free product or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted.at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

_1) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.) s and

4) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -



Tri-Régional Board StaffyRecommendations 10 A#gust 1990
Preliminary UST Site Ingstigations . | '
: |
|
|
|

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel

in solls. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

-

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) ‘< 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achﬂevable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets,

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
‘laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt

including temperature, suitable container +type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. Thq sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed. : ;

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the st:%dards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reportbd. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial tewperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature. l

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard £ 20 carbon| atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, sthndard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL| (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable -
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MIBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all .
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.

|



ALAMEDA CGUN'. ENVIRONMENTAL Pllll'ﬁl‘l‘lﬂﬁ I)IVI#“)N
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND RECIPIEN’#‘

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account af the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. : |

SITE INFORMATION:

S8ite ID Number
{if known)

A Lpsrn (GRsOLINE,
Name of Site

1200 CenTnR Ave

Street Address

Avpmena  CA.

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or businesg to receive an

1
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projectgs

PriRoTik | |
Name

Yas Qomtb EPACAL ST

Street Address

AW J0seE CA . 9SA j
City, State & Zip Code |

hIN VST a1]a,

‘. Signature of Payexr._ _ .~ /" Date |
SreaNATkemPor~Petnoree. Pernarsk

Name of Payor Company Name of Payor
(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY) ’

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure.pin\RW
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FEB-01-96 THU 17:03 JF ﬁNTS & COMPANY FAX NO, 1 41‘42 8788 F, 02702

% Aconrn. . CERTIFICATE C OF INSURANCE -~ .00 . o ooty

v -——nﬂ-ﬁ-—t«w POV B sty
puanucsn THIS CERTIFICATE ls ISS'UED AS A MATTER OF INFUI"M THON ONLY AND
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GERTIFIGATE HOLDER/ THIS GERTIFICATE
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o PETROTEK
@ m P.0. Box 612317 + San Jose, California 95161

Phone (408} 453-1888 - FAX {408) 453-1897
Contractors License #530295

Dale McAnally, Inc.
dba Petrotek
Alaska Gasoline Company
Health and Safety Plan
6 February 1996

Introduction:

This site specific Health and Safety Plan, developed in
accordance with Occupational Safety and Health
Administration (OSHA) standards for hazardous waste
operations (29CFR1910.120), establishes general health and
safety protocol for Petrotek personnel at the Alaska :
Gasoline Company located at 1310 Central Avenue, Alameda,
California. ,

For informational purposes only, this plan may be provided
to subcontractor of Petrotek and other personnel involved !in
activities at the Alaska Gasoline Company site. However,
other personnel are solely responsible for their own health
and safety and shall independently assess onsite conditioqs
and develop their own protocols. (Any parties using lessi
stringent protocols should immediately notify the Petrotek
site supervisor.) .
Petrotek has a corporate health and safety program which
covers general safety training on an ongoing weekly
schedule. These aspects of the program are not repeated 1n
this plan but are part of our safety reguirements at all

projects.
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Site Description:
This projects is remove 3 underground fuel storage tanks.
Key Health and Safety Personnel:

The Petrotek Site Safety Officer assigned to this project
Richard Ortiz who is also the project supervisor. During a
period of absence from the site, his replacement is the
senior Petrotek employee on site.
Responsibility -~
Observe and enforce site safety conditions.
Modify protocols or terminate field work when
unsafe conditions exist.
Familiarize site workers with all safety
considerations.

Ensure use of personal protective equipment when

appropriate.
Record reading and evaluate hazards with any sit
monitoring instruments.
Monitor decontamination activity.
Record all occurrences of site injury or illness
and notify proper personnel if required.
If unsafe conditions are encounter, if illness or injury
occurs or if level of personal protection needs to be

changed, contact site safety supervisor, Richard Ortiz, or

his representative.
Ssafety and Health Risk Evaluation:

Potential Physical and Chemical Hazard:
Field personnel should be aware of site physical and
chemical safety hazard with the use of heavy
equipment ,chemicals and electrical equipment. Appropriate
level D precautions include:
Hard hat, safety glasses and steel toe boots.
Chemical resistant glove, Tyvek coveralls.
Loose clothing that may catch and cause accident
will not be permitted.
Hearing protection if noise level above 85
decibels is expected.
Shoring of any excavation if over % feet deep an
worker are to enter the excavation.
Use of ventilation and breathing equipment if
confined entry is required.
Washing hands and skin, particularly prior to
eating.

Community Hazard Analysis:

No significant hazard to surrounding community is expected

is
ny
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Site Control:

Access to the site shall be controlled by Petrotek personnel
during this project and shall include traffic control
measures, barricade and safety fencing with warning signs
where appropriate.

Monitoring:

Constant air monitoring shall be used if level of fumes
dictate, (above 100 ppm) and work shall require Level C
protection above 300 ppm. Level B protection is mandatory
above 1000 ppm.

Decontamination: |
Site work requiring only Level D protection will not require
decontamnination. If Level C protection is required,
decontamination will consist of washing atfected items with
TSP or appropriate disposal.

Emergency Response Plan:

First Aid XKits shall be readily accessible on site. Fire
extinguishers of 20BC capacity shall be remove from vehicle
and placed no closer than 20’ from excavation. Communication
shall be verbal, by vehicle horn or personally (in high
noise situations).

Emergency Services Contacts
DIAL 9211 or

Nearest Hospital: Alameda Hospital 510-523~4357

Willow @ Grand

Alameda
Fire Department: Alameda Fire Dial 911
Police Department: Alameda Police Dial 911
Poison Control: 800~-792~0720
Chemtrack Emergency Information 800-424-9300
Underground Service Alert (USA): 800-642-2444
Dry Ice (Inerting):Union Ice 292-4636
Petrotek office: 408~-453-1888
Petrotek mobile (Dale) 408-888-5850
Petrotek mobile (Fred) 408-888-5851
Petrotek mobile (Bob) 408-~395~58563
Petrotek mobile (Floater) 408-888-5861
Paul Sappel Emergency number 510-799-4550

SIGNATURE MANDATORY PRIOR TO SITE ACCESS. ABSOLUTELY NO
EXCEPTIONS PERMITTED.
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8ign In Sheet - Health and Safety Plan

Representing: Printed Name: Signature: Date:
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UNDERGHOUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK}/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

IU,)L]l

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FOR{OCALAGENCY USE ONLY - ‘ S
] ves NO REPORTBEENFLEDT ' ves N7 no | IHEREGYCERTRYTHATL HAVEDISTRIBUTEGTHIS EoRMATON AecopONGTOTE ¢
ﬁlSTHIBUT[ON SHOWNON THE INS[FUGTDN SHEETAON THE BACK PAGE QETHIS FORM: "

REPORT DATE CASE # Sl L ST
O O d § 919 jL, ¥ SGNEDS T PRI TRRE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE

5 | PMTPR S . SAPPAL (510 )999-4580
E REPRESENTING E’] OWNER/OPERATOR [j REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
‘é’ [ wocaLasency [ ] OTHER A LAS vn Ensounc
& | ADDRESS

. . \
) 3i0 sreeer Q.LN invne N oy Ai—ﬂmmﬂ STATE CJL zp

w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE |

2¢| @ S5 [ usnow | (510 )99G- 4<5

2 rpPavy, > DAPPA L By L j 4550

g% ADDRESS J

1) R b x .

= SOOI STREET CJ!'-'IT' IMLe B . oy ‘E-'I AT STATE c’ﬁ! zmqt'f'\

FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATCR PHONE E

2l Nipsen Gacoung Paresvr S.Dn0paL &0 1IN -4sD
3 ADDRESS ‘.

g - .

1210 e CATTOML QoL e Rifpnzan cours LAt
= [ cross STREET

o | LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE '

ca ’ > \n TR ¢

28 RuprounnCh. feacn (A Sevo SI19) $69-6%0

& ] REGIONAL BOARD PHONE

z 4 ]

25 Bou Roasn (),

@ | M NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

¢80 Cy‘ s USE :D UNKNOWN

2zl @ '

B |07 unovowns
t | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [T7] INVENTORY CONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
& I ISFIS S| qu A S’ 4 A manktest  [T] Tank RemovaL [ omer t
2 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) ‘

g y d d 4 B4 unknown ﬁ REMOVE CONTENTS [__| CLOSE TANK & REMOVE ] RE#A:R PIPING
% HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [ |REPAIR TANK [l cLose Tank s FILL B PLACE | cHANGE PROCEDURE
2| B ves [] no ves oate 1O Onl 243, i [(JmeptaceTank [ ] OTHER

o | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE{S)

g8 TANK LEAK UNKNOWN OVERFILL RUPTURE/FAILURE SPILL

23

% [ PPINGLEAK (7] omer [C] corrosioN (] uNknowN ] otHer

CHECK ONE ONLY |

CASE
TYPE

B uvoerermineo [ soromy  [] GROUNDWATER 7] DRINKING WATER - {CHECK OMLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

Ea NO ACTION TAKEN PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION |
&e |
£ 5[] teaceenGcoNFRMED T PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [[] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
{‘_‘] REMEDIATION PLAN D CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) [ ] ©cLEANUP UNDERWAY
|
CHEGK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S
a‘ APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) m EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) P& REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [) ENHANCEDBIO }PEGRADATJON )
3 § [[7] capsie(cn) [] EXCAVATE & TREAT (£T) [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
B9 (] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) ] woacTion REQUIRED (NAY [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HU) [T vent sou vs)
o
[] vacuum exTRACT (vE) [] erHER (oM -
!
2| RePucane FoslTa P01
: NG Fipine | goe_,

] HSC ©5 {&/0)



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

/OMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARKONLY [t NEW PEAWT f/ 2 RENEWAL PERMIT
ONEMEM  [] 2 INTERM PERMIT % AMENDED PERMIT

L} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ | 7 PERMANENTLY (%LOSED SITE
D4 ¢ TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE !

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

["DoA OR FACILITY NAME

i

ALnsia GRs ouine.

NAME OF OPERATOR

PArrPave S, SAPPH L

ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL ¥ (OFTIONAL)
1310 CenTrAL AVE |
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Ai AmesA CA NONS. |
' BOX

70 NDICATE [Tconroration  TZ{ wowioua (T earthiersue (T} LOGALAGENCY

(=]

ISTRICTS *
* It owner of UST Ia a public agency. complete the following: name of Supervisor of division, section, or office which operates the UST

] COUNTY-AGENCY *

] sTATE-AGERCY* [ FEDERAL-AGENCY *

TYPEOF BUSINESS ]S4 1 GAS STATION [} =2 oisTRIBUTOR

v IFINDIAN [¥ OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A, 1 D.# (optignal}

- RESERVATION

] 3 FaRM [C] 4 PROCESSOR [__| & OTHER OR TRUST LANDS )
I
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECOMDARY) - #pﬂonai
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH!AHEA CODE
PAITPrve S SAeesl S10-999- 4560 ;
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) FHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH|AHEA CODE

SR AS NR2OYE.

Il. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

"
T
'

NAME

P ATERVL S SAePA L

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS

S00) CuoiTing B,

+ boxbindcate  TSAINDIVIDUAL
(T3 CORPORATION ] PARTNERSHIP

[ LOCAL-AGENGY ] STATE-AGENCY
[ COUNTY-AGENCY [ | FEDERAL-AGENCY

CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE PHONE # WITH AREAICODE
T2 L4 oNT Ch | 9yF0Yy  ISIO-9N-HSC0

fil. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME OF OWNER

PRAITPRILS. SAPPAL

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS b pindiae % INDIVIDUAL ) LOGALAGENGY STATE-AGENGY
SO0 C_MTT I N~ %()1 [ = (1 CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP ] COUNTY-AGENGY EE FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME v sm]f Zip CODE PHONE # w%ﬂa cooE_,
| O MONTS CA 1S Yy204 SK0-Y L/ss (®
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise.
TY{TK) HQ |4 [4-|-| 0]3 ]1 110 2.
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED |
y SELF-INSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE INSURANCE 4 SURETY BOND
v oreindals /g\m‘rm OF CREDIT [’} 6 EXEMPTION ‘%@ OTHER Ej

VI, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nofification and billing will be sent 1o the tank owner unless box 1 or I is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX IRDICATING WHICH ABQVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

=0

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 13 TRUE AND CORRECT

OWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNED) OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHOAY/YEAR
PRITPRULS . SAPPAL Owner, alilos
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY / |
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACLITY # !
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

FORM A (3483)

|
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE QF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORMWITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS |

FOR0033A-R?




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

& /QOMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [] 1 New peRMIT e 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [T] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS NSTALLED: 1 2) 5 (Cs v . ANS . ALamsna CA

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# \ B. MANUFACTURED BY: | \
LLED MO:DAVHEA}) ' IC'— . TANK CAPACITY IN GA}LPOHQL - '
C. DATE INSTALLED{ ) \L\' \C : LS00 ;
I. TANKCONTENTS  iFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC. .
A BCD1 wotor vemicLe FueL [ 4 on B. c. 1 feouLan B 3 DIESEL G:] & AVIATION GAS
4
[7] 2 PeTROLEUM [1 s Empry [] 1 eroouct 1 m&»;ggn Cls ?;f::gt [} 7 MeTHANOL
(] a crEMICAL PRODUCT (] 95 uNKNOWN [C] 2 waste (] 2 reapep [__1 90 OTHER (DESCRIE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D IF (A 1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASe: !
ll. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN 8OXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80X D AND E ,
T
3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXYERIOR LINER '
A. TYPE OF [] + oousLe wacL O [] 5 unkNowN .
SYSTEM M 2 SINGLE WALL [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 99 OTHER ;
|
B TANK Ej 1 BAFE STEEL [ 7] 2 sTamNLESS STEEL [} 3 FIBERGLASS [ ") 4 STEEL GLAD Wi FIBERGLASS ‘Psmsonceo PLASTIC
.MATERIAL f ] s coNcreTE {_] © POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE wiRap
(Primary Tank) [ ] o srownzE (] 10 GALvanizED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [T oo omeER !
-
(1 1 ruBReR unen (T3 2 axvo wuwe [] 2 sPoxy uniNGg [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING ‘
c "‘gf]mgp {7 s auass Lnwg Hs UNLINED [ o5 unknowN [ ] o0 OTHER
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO_ __
Vi .
0. CORROSION [] 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP |:].z COATING (1 3 vinve wrap [T | « FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION { ] s catropie PROTECTIONE 91 NONE [] 85 UNKNOWN [} =9 ommeR !
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) U“ﬁa OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) J_ngh
IV. PIPING INFORMATICN CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE |
A, SYSTEM TYPE ,\@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRavITY A U 86 OTHER '
B. CONSTRUCTION A®1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU %99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND *(E )1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (pvc;®4 FIBERGLASS PIPEi—
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL @MPATIBLEWIFRP
PROTECTION A U @ GALVANIZED STEEL A © 10 CATHODIC PROTEGTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

D, LEAK DETECTION [} 1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTNG | ] 3 TUERSIITAL ] OTHER

MONITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION |

(1 + wisuat cHack [T] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION ] a vapoze moniToRING [ 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (] s arounp \'mTER MONITORING
[ 6 TaNK TESTING [[] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 81 NONE 85 UNKNOWN 7)o onen

L
e

|
T
1

V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
€5 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF . WAS TANK FILLED WIT :
! w”iaﬁ g FO MODAYNTY SUBSTANGE REMANING 5> caLions | T INERT MATERAL /"5’)@ No []
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALLY OF AERJURY, WT OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME e — DATE !
(PRINTEG & SIGNATURE} o - ) A
Y ¢ ot 2K g\ 7&—/‘\ 2/! oty
el ]

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE me

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # ‘
STATELD# L) DTy CTITTT) O 1T
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B (12-91)
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

M@E A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [} 1 New pemmIT ! 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE [TEM [} 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT ] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 15 INSTALLED: ) 3] O ¢t AL Rus. A Lamenn CA

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. owneRs Tank D8 ) e B. MANUFACTURED 8Y: |9} :

C. DATE INSTALLED {MODAYNEAR) U\\(___ D, TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ‘-) S\‘OD

IIl. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETEITEMC, l

A EE1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL []sou 8. c._m Ta REGLLAR E 3 DIESEL 6 AVIATION GAS

[T] 2 eetROLEUM [] 80 Emery [] 1+ ehopuct [7) tbPREMILM 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL

(7] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [] 85 UNKnOWN [] 2 wasTe ] 2 teacen [_] 9o oTHER (osscmés IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D IF (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.ASE: {

Nil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF (] 1 pousLE waLL [] o SNGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM E 2 SINGLE WALL [} 4 scCONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) | | 99 OTHER

B TANK Jg 1 BARE STEEBL [] 2 SFAINLESS STREL [T @ FiBERGLASS { ] 4 STEEL CLAD WiFIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
lMATERIAL [] s concrete [T} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE { | 7 ALUMINUM [[] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Pnmary Tank} [] @ eRoNzEe [] ' GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 85 UNKNOWN [ ] o omer ‘

|

‘

1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 akyo LG [] o EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLK: LINING ‘

c. INJEng [] s GLASS LINING /g’ 6 UNLINED [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 99 oTHER
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ... NO__

D. CORROSION [} 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAR [} 2 COATING [} 2 vinve waar [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PUASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s caTHoOIC PROTECTION S 81 HONE [ 95 UNKNOWN [} % omeR

E SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILLCONTAWMENT sTALLED (veAR) WYY OVERFILL PREVENTION EGUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) j}‘ |

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH iF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER !
B. CONSTRUCTION A 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WaALL A U 2 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U ! 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND  ALU)® BARE STEEL AU 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A\U) # FIBERGLASS PIPE

CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANCL|COMPATIBLE W/ RP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 55 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER |

3 INTERSTITTAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING TONTORNG Egg OTHER |

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
(] 1 visuaL cxeck [ 2 INVENTORY RECONGILATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [_] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] § GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ 6 TANK ¥ESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] o1 NONE '_[g 85 UNKNOWN [] o8 OTHER
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF - 3 WASTANKFILEDWITH  ypd NO
ik e SUBSTANCE REMAINING S GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? 7 U

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY QF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE|AND CORRECT

APPL::SAN'I"S NAME QM DATE
PRINTED 8 SIGNATURE
‘ P tnar gk~ 2 |,|°Ll_,

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE F

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FA;&I’Y # TANK #
STATELD# HEEEEE NN NENE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATIGN DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM B {12.91) |




® o

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

MPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY |:‘_"] 1 NEW PEAMIT \ 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [‘:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: ) BIO CENTNAL Ave. , AlAmzpn G .

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK 1.D.¢ ) ' K 8. MANUFACTURED BY: Ul K_

] MO/DAYA D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ;
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAVAEAR) U‘ Je_ G 10,900 1
1
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A+1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. ) i
A Jg'(i MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [} o0 8. c. fafeaaR [ 13 oieskL (] & AvIATION GAS
[] 2 eeTROLEUM [} s EwPTY (7] + eropuet TPREMIUM ‘; .?;1'5:32: ] 7 meTHanoL
UNL [] !
[] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [} 95 UNKNOWN (] 2 wasTe (] 2 teanep [ ] 9 omER (DESCR!IBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

0. IF{A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS&:

HI. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B. AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF [] 1 pousLe waLL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [7] ®5 unknown
SYSTEM ;Ez SINGLE WALL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 9 OTHER
B. TANK [ ] 1 BARESTEEL [] 2 sTanLEss sTEEL 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTKS
.MATEHIAL (] s coNcReTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [T] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) (] & BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN {1 99 OTHER !
|
(] 1 AuBBER LINED [7] 2 akyo LNiNG [] 2 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLKS LINING
C. INTERIOR
. 5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED 85 UNKNOWN 90 OTHER .
LINING O g 3 il ,
i5 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOCL 7 YES __ NO___ .
0.CORROSION Ll 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [_| 2 COATING (1 3 viNvL wRar [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED BLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s carHoDic Pnorecncy\g‘( 91 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [T} e omER ‘
" [
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)_\) Hg OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) SJHQ,
I
iV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE |
1
A. SYSTEMTYPE A7)y sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER ‘
B. CONSTRUCTION  AlL)1 SINGLE wawL, A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9% OBER
C. MATERIALAND M U)1 Bane sTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PV K_U ) FIBERGLASS PIFE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g 100% METHANO| COMPATIBLE WiERP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICUNELEAKDETECTOR | ]2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTING [ ° HCToIlAL \Xw OTHER
>

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

(] 1 wisuaL cHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 8 VADOZE MONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || 6 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ 6 7aNK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE X‘“ UNKNOWN [] e otHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAYR] 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANKFILLEDWITH 0o NO
, 01 &) SUBSTANCE REMAINING S GALLONS INERT MATERIAL * m [:]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURYANSJO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME _ W oS
PRINTE NATURE]
{PRINTED & SI0H '?ETI?.DTEL‘ (Z’I llcfér

e A LA
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSER OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# L) L) i il LTI
PEAMIT NUMBER . PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS i
FORM B (1201}

|




STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

P /COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY [:| 1 NEW PERMIT \’)" '3 RENEWAL PERMIT {:l 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 8 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERETANKISINSTALED: | AiD L ENTRAL. Ave AL AMeE D A_ C A
4
l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK L.D.# U/ K 8. MANUFACTURED BY: u/ (<
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYAEAR) Ly /1< D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:  £50my 7y |
L (%
4 T
. TANK CONTENTS iFA-115MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. :
a. [] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL X[« ot B. c. [ "G E 3 DIESEL 6 AVIATION GAS
[] 2 PeThoLEUM [] 80 empTy ] t PRooucT b EREMIUM = : ?;TS:SS‘— 7 METHANGL
D L
(] 3 cHeEMicAL PRODUGT [T] 95 UNKNOWN ng\z WASTE [} 2 teaceo ] 90 omen (oescmpe IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. fF (A 1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS#:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY INBOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND £ !

A. TYPE OF [ ] 1 oousLe warL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM P2 sinaLe waw (L] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 98 OTHER
I
B. TANK [] 1 BARE STEEL [) 2 sTamLess sTeeL [ ] 3 FieeraLAsS [T7] 4 steeLciap w:maeasuss\ggmmﬂcmpmm
" MATERIAL [[] s concreTe [[7] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ]| 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WiFRP
{primaryTank) [ ] © BRONZE Eﬂ/ 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 85 UNKNOWN [ ] #0 otHeR i
(] v RuBBER LINED [] 2 Ao Liing (] 3 eroxy UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLKC LINING '
C. INTERIOR 5 GLASS LINING B unuNeD [ 5 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER |
LINING ] S§ L - !
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL 7 YES __ NQ__
D. CORROSION (] 1 PoLveTHviENE wRaP [ ] 2 GDATING [T} 3 vinvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODIC PROTEGTION &91 NONE [ 95 UNKNOWN [] es omER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEAR) ___ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _|
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  circLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U 1F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE AU )1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 5 OTHER
8. CONSTRUCTION Ale: SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE wALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A Ul 9 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIFE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING AU 8 100% METHANDlr COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A’(f?)g GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER ,

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESSTESTING || J ICRSIITAL [Eﬁ OTHER

MONTORING 1

LY \

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION - |
(3 1 wisuaL cHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCHRIATION [} 2 vaDOZE MONITORING [] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING {:j 5 anounbwarsn MONITORING

[ 16 TANK TESTING [_] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING  [_] 91 NONE E\’gs UNKNOWN [} omEq
!
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYR 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
! GG o ior ) SUBSTANCE REMAINING 3 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL » vis [[] NeBg
THIS FORM HAS BEENNCOMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NA/
{PRINTED B SIGNATURE)

DATE

ri/lr/i £

r 20—

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOgEl{ OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATEID# LO] O] CITTTT I
PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATICON DATE

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

|
|
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILE[}.
FORM B (1291} ;
|



